
MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Brent Walker, Parks Director

Date: December 9, 2019

Subject: Authorization of Purchase for Land Located at 4565 Dellrose 
Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way

ITEM DESCRIPTION

City staff has performed all due diligence for the purchase of two land parcels located 4565 Dellrose 
Drive, Tax Parcel No. 06-310-01-035 (3.39 acre parcel), and 2371 North Peachtree Way, Tax Parcel 
No. 06-310-01-005 (3.77 acre parcel), from Waterford Neighborhood Association for a total of 7.16 
acres.  Attached to this memo are the supporting documents including:

 Resolution Authorizing Purchase

 Property Appraisal 

 Phase I Environmental Report

 Parcel Boundaries Map

 Property Survey

 Sale Agreement

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully requests that Council (1) authorize the purchase of the lots located at 4565 
Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way for the sum of $125,000 (2) authorize the City 
Manager to execute the necessary documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel.
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STATE OF GEORGIA

CITY OF DUNWOODY                                                RESOLUTION 2019-XX-XX

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4565 DELLROSE DRIVE AND 2371 NORTH 
PEACHTREE WAY FROM WATERFORD NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council are charged with providing for the health, safety and welfare of the 
citizens of the City; and

WHEREAS: As part of the Mayor and City Council’s role is to provide for additional recreation, park space and             
      greenspace in the City; and

WHEREAS :The City of Dunwoody is in appreciation to DeKalb County District 1 Commissioner, Nancy Jester                
       for appropriating the funds from DeKalb County for the purchase of the property; and

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council desire to purchase available property located at 4565 Dellrose Drive, 
      Tax Parcel No. 06-310-01-035 (3.39 acre parcel), and 2371 North Peachtree Way, Tax Parcel No. 
      06-310-01-005 (3.77 acre parcel), from Waterford Neighborhood Association for the agreed upon 
      price of $125,000, property composed of an approximate total of 7.16 acres of land for the   
      purpose of parks and greenspace use within the City; and

WHEREAS: The City of Dunwoody has conducted appropriate due diligence and environmental study on the 
      property as required by law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council for the City of Dunwoody that the City 
hereby authorizes the purchase and acquisition of the approximately 7.16 acres of Property located at 4565 
Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way from Waterford Neighborhood Association as described in Exhibit 
A, for the price of $125,000 and hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Manager and City Attorney to execute all 
necessary documents and notices to effect same.

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this 9th day of December, 2019.

Approved:

__________________________

Denis Shortal, Mayor

Attest:

___________________________

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk   (Seal)
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ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

 

1745KING 

REPORT OF AN APPRAISAL 

 

 

OF 

 

 

 

4.09± ACRES OF LAND 

 
EAST OF NORTH PEACHTREE WAY 

WEST OF KINGSLAND DRIVE 

LAND LOT 310, DISTRICT 6 

CITY OF DUNWOODY, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA 30360 

 

 

 

 

AS OF 

 

 

MARCH 22, 2016 

 

 

PREPARED BY 

 

 

ALEX B. RUBIN, MAI, AI-GRS
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ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS AND CONSULTANTS 

6185 CROOKED CREEK ROAD, SUITE 200 
ALEX B. RUBIN, MAI, AI-GRS       PEACHTREE CORNERS, GEORGIA 30092 

__________ 
 

(770) 448-2551 
FAX (770) 449-6110 

 

April 6, 2016 

  

Mr. Brent Walker 

Parks Director 

City of Dunwoody 

41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250 

Dunwoody, Georgia 30346 

Brent.Walker@dunwoodyga.gov 

  

 Re: 4.09± Acres of Land 

  East of North Peachtree Way and 

  West of Kingsland Drive 

  Land Lot 310, Land District 6 

Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia 30360 

 

Mr. Walker: 

 

In accordance with your request, we have viewed the above-referenced property and analyzed 

the economics of the area for the purpose of estimating the Market Value of the Fee Simple 

Estate in the property as a single independent parcel.  The date of viewing was March 22, 

2016.  The effective date of the value estimate was March 22, 2016. 

 

The method of valuation, together with the pertinent facts and data gathered in our 

investigation, is detailed in the attached appraisal report.  The physical inspection and analysis 

that form the basis of this report were conducted by the undersigned.   

 

This appraisal assignment was not contingent upon the reporting of a requested minimum or 

maximum value, a specific valuation or the approval of a loan.  The amount of the value 

estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event did not 

affect the fee. 

 

In our opinion, this appraisal report has been prepared in accordance with the Uniform 

Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), Title XI of the Financial Institutions 

Reform and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), and the Appraisal Institute.   

 

The client is the addressee and the intended user is the client.  The intended use of the 

appraisal is to aid in internal matters and possible acquisition of the property. 
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ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

Mr. Brent Walker   April 6, 2016 

City of Dunwoody         Page 2 

 

 

We have not analyzed the property's compliance with, nor any costs associated with, the 

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), which extended civil rights protection to persons 

with disabilities. 

 

No potential environmental hazards were noted during our inspection.  However, we are not 

experts in this field.  We would recommend a Phase I environmental study be performed in 

order to determine if there are any environmental hazards on or around the site. 

 

The estimated Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest in the property, as an independent 

parcel, as of March 22, 2016, was: 

 

FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

 ($440,000) 
 

The exposure/marketing time is estimated to be less than twelve months for this property.  

The value estimate contained herein is considered a Cash Equivalent Value.   

 

There are no extraordinary assumptions or hypothetical conditions. 

 

I certify, as the appraiser, that I have completed all aspects of this valuation, including 

reconciling my opinion of value, free of influence from the client, client’s representatives, 

borrower, or any other party to the transaction. 

 

It has been a pleasure to serve you in this matter. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

        

 

        

 

       Alex B. Rubin, MAI, AI-GRS 

       Georgia Certified Real Estate  

       Appraiser (No. 000678) 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 4.09± Acres of Land in one tax parcel 

 

LOCATION:   East of North Peachtree Way and 

   West of Kingsland Drive 

      Land Lot 310, District 6 

Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia 30360    

Tax Parcel No. 06-310-01-005 

      

DATE OF APPRAISAL:   March 22, 2016 

 

DATE OF REPORT:   April 6, 2016 

 

INTEREST APPRAISED:   Fee Simple 

 

ZONING: "R-100", Single-dwelling Residential  

by City of Dunwoody, Georgia 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  Recreational or public use 

 

FLOOD ZONE: The site is not located within a flood prone area 

per FEMA Panel 13089C0010J dated May 16, 

2013.  However, the survey provided indicates 

the subject is mostly flood and creek buffer.   

 

MARKET VALUE VIA SALES,  

   COMPARISON APPROACH:  $440,000   

 

 

FINAL MARKET VALUE:   $440,000 

 

EXPOSURE/MARKETING TIME: Less than 12 months. 
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IMPORTANT APPRAISAL DEFINITIONS 

 

Fee Simple Estate or Interest:  Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or 

estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, 

eminent domain, police power, and escheat.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, 

by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Easement:  The right to use another’s land for a stated purpose.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real 

Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Access Rights:   

1. The right of ingress to and egress from a property that abuts an existing street or 

highway; an easement in the street that adjoins abutting property; a private right, as 

distinguished from a public right. 

2. The right of a riparian owner to pass to and from the waters on which the premises 

border.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Leased Fee Interest:  The ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to 

receive the contract rent specified in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease 

expires.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

Leasehold Interest or Position:  The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for 

a stated term under the conditions specified in the lease.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate 

Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Prospective Opinion of Value:  A value opinion effective as of a specified future date.  The 

term does not define a type of value.  Instead, it identifies a value opinion as being effective at 

some specific future date.  An opinion of value as of a prospective date is frequently sought in 

connection with projects that are proposed, under construction, or under conversion to a new 

use, or those that have not achieved sellout or a stabilized level of long-term occupancy.   
SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Retrospective Value Opinion:  A value opinion effective as of a specific historical date.  The 

term retrospective does not define a type of value.  Instead, it identifies a value opinion as 

being effective at some specific prior date.  Value as of a historical date is frequently sought 

in connection with property tax appeals, damage models, lease renegotiation, deficiency 

judgments, estate tax, and condemnation.  Inclusion of the type of value is appropriate, e.g., 

“retrospective market value opinion.”  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the 

Appraisal Institute, 2015. 

 

Market Rent:  The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open 

market reflecting the conditions and restrictions of a specified lease agreement, including the 

rental adjustment and revaluation, permitted uses, use restrictions, expense obligations, term, 
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concessions, renewal and purchase options, and tenant improvements (TIs).  SOURCE:  The 

Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015 

 

Contract Rent:  The actual rental income specified in a lease.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real 

Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015 

 

Extraordinary Assumption:  An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, as of 

the effective date of the assignment results, which, if found to be false, could alter the 

appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.  Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise 

uncertain information about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject 

property.  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015 

 

Hypothetical Condition:  1. A condition that is presumed to be true when it is known to be 

false.  2. A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what is 

known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, but is used for 

the purpose of analysis.  Comment: Hypothetical conditions are contrary to known facts about 

physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions 

external to the property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data 

used in an analysis.  That which is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of 

analysis.  Hypothetical conditions assume conditions contrary to known facts about physical, 

legal or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the 

property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of the data used in 

analysis.  (USPAP, 2016-2017 ed.)  SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the 

Appraisal Institute, 2015 

 

Exposure Time:   

1. The time a property remains on the market.   

2. The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been 

offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value 

on the effective date of the appraisal.  Comment: Exposure time is a retrospective 

opinion based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market.  
SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015 

 

Marketing Time:  An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real or personal 

property interest at the concluded market value level during the period immediately after the 

effective date of the appraisal.  Marketing time differs from exposure time, which is always 

presumed to precede the effective date of the appraisal.  (Advisory Opinion 7 of the Appraisal 

Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation and Statement on Appraisal Standards No. 6, 

“Reasonable Exposure Time in Real Property and Personal Property Market Value Opinions” 

address the determination of reasonable exposure and marketing time.)  
SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2015 
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IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 The property appraised and reported herein consists of 4.09± acres of land.  It is 

located on the east side of Kingsland Drive and west of North Peachtree Way in Land Lot 310 

of the 6th District, City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia, 30360.  The subject is further 

identified as Tax Parcel 06-310-01-005. 

Copies of the aerial and tax plat with the subject property highlighted are included in 

the Addenda. 

 

USE AND USER OF THE APPRAISAL 

The appraisers have been engaged on a contract basis by City of Dunwoody, Georgia 

to perform an appraisal of the property identified as the subject of this report.  The client is the 

addressee and the intended user is the client.  The intended use of this appraisal is to be used 

by the City of Dunwoody, Georgia to aid in internal matters and possible acquisition of the 

property.  

 

COMPETENCY OF THE APPRAISER 

 The appraisers have knowledge and prior experience in appraising properties similar 

to the subject; therefore, the competency provision of the Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice has been satisfied. 
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PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

The property right appraised in this appraisal report is the Fee Simple Estate of the 

subject property.  Fee Simple Estate may be defined as: 

"The unrestricted rights inherent by ownership in a property, but subject to 

eminent domain, escheat, police power, and taxation in addition to mortgage loan 

encumbrances, utility easements, and rights of tenants, if any." 

 

 

PURPOSE AND DATE OF APPRAISAL 

 The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the Market Value of the Fee Simple 

Interest in the property, as an independent parcel, as of March 22, 2016, the most recent date 

of viewing, subject to the “Limiting Conditions and Assumptions” contained herein.  

Market Value: The most probable price that a property should bring in a competitive 

and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 

prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.  

Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing 

of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. both parties are well-informed or well-advised, and acting in what they 

consider their best interests; 

3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 

arrangements comparable thereto; and  

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected 

by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 

associated with the sale. 

Source: (12C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 

Federal Register 12202, April 9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994) 
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Market Value Comments:  The factors of utility, scarcity, desire and effective purchasing 

power are apparent in the definition.  The implication that buyer and seller are working under 

equal pressure is seldom completely true, although typical motivation for each does imply a 

reasonable balance within a market value transaction. 

 

Market prices do not necessarily follow all of these concepts and are often affected by 

salesmanship and the urgency and need of the buyer and/or seller.  The central difference 

between market price and market value lies in the premise of knowledge and willingness both 

of which are contemplated in market value, but not in market price.  Stated differently, at any 

given moment of time, market value denotes what a property is actually worth under certain 

specified conditions, while market price denotes the actual sale price. 

 

 

Probability of Value Change:  The market value of the property appraised in the report is 

estimated as of the aforementioned date.  Constantly changing economic, social, political and 

physical conditions have varying effects upon real property values.  Even after the passage of 

a relatively short period of time, property values may change substantially and require a 

review of the appraisal and recertification. 

 

The exposure period is estimated to be less than twelve months for this property.  The 

financing utilized is all cash to the seller.  The value estimate is, therefore, considered to be 

Cash Equivalent. 
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APPRAISAL SCOPE OF WORK 

The appraisers have been engaged on a contract basis by Mr. Brent Walker, Parks 

Director, City of Dunwoody, thereinafter referred to as the client, to perform an appraisal of 

the property identified as the subject of this report.  The “intended use” is to aid in internal 

matters and possible acquisition of the property. The “intended user” of the report is the 

above-named client and their successor’s and/or assigns. 

 The scope of the appraisal is the extent of the process of collecting, confirming, and 

reporting the data utilized in connection with the analysis of the subject property.  The scope 

of the work performed in this appraisal assignment includes the definition of the appraisal 

problem; viewing of the property being appraised; consideration of the highest and best use of 

the land and property as vacant; collection, verification and analysis of data which leads to the 

completion of the assignment as of the effective date of appraisal.  

 Appraisers typically use three approaches in valuing real property.  The type and age 

of the property and the quantity and quality of data affect the applicability of each approach in 

a specific appraisal problem.  The three approaches are commonly known as (1) the Cost 

Approach, wherein the value of the land, as if vacant, is added to the depreciated value of the 

improvements; (2) the Income Approach, wherein the net income imputable to the property is 

calculated and then capitalized into value, using an overall rate or other capitalization 

methods considered representative of the market place; and (3) the Sales Comparison 

Approach, wherein the appraiser researches the market for sales data considered highly 

comparable and significant to the property being apprised.   

The subject property will be valued by the Sales Comparison Approach.  

 The appraiser(s) 

a) have viewed the subject property to note the characteristics of the property that are 
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relevant to its valuation; 
 

b) did investigate available market data for use in a sales comparison approach to 

value and, if appropriate, cost and income capitalization approaches.  The 

appraiser’s investigations did include research of public records through the use of 

commercial sources of data such as printed comparable data services and 

computerized databases.  Search parameters such as dates of sales, leases, 

locations, sizes, types of properties, and distances from the subject did start with 

relatively narrow constraints and, if necessary, be expanded until the appraiser has 

either retrieved data sufficient (in the appraiser’s opinion) to estimate market 

value, or until the appraiser believes that he or she has reasonably exhausted the 

available pool of data.  Researched sales data was viewed and, if found to be 

appropriate, efforts were made to verify the data with persons directly involved in 

the transactions such as buyers, sellers, brokers, or agents.  At the appraiser’s 

discretion, some data was used without personal verification if, in the appraiser’s 

opinion the data appears to be correct.  In addition, the appraiser did consider any 

appropriate listings or properties found through observation during appraiser’s data 

collection process.  The appraiser did report only the data deemed to be pertinent 

to the valuation problem; 
 

c) have analyzed the data found and reached conclusions regarding the market value, 

as defined in the report, of the subject property as of the date of value using 

appropriate valuation approach(es) identified above; 
 

d) did prepare the appraisal in compliance with the Uniform Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice as promulgated by the Appraisal Foundation and 

the Code of Professional Ethics and Certification Standard of the Appraisal 

Institute; 
 

e) is not being responsible for ascertaining the existence of any toxic waste or other 

contamination present on or off the site.  The appraisers did, however, report any 

indications of toxic waste or contaminants that may affect value if they are readily 

apparent during appraiser’s investigations.  Appraisers caution the user of the 

report that the appraisers are not expert in such matters and that appraisers may 

overlook contamination that might be readily apparent to parties who are experts 

in such matters; 

 

f) have prepared an Appraisal Report, as defined in USPAP, which did include 

photographs of the subject property, description of the subject neighborhood, the 

site any improvements on the site, a description of the zoning, a highest and best 

use analysis, a summary of the most important sales used in the appraiser’s 

valuation, a reconciliation and conclusion, a map illustrating the sales in 

relationship to the subject property, and other data deemed by the appraisers to be 

relevant to the assignment.  Pertinent data and analyses not included in the report 

may be retained in appraiser’s files. 
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METROPOLITAN ATLANTA DATA 

Atlanta began in the middle nineteenth century as a rail hub known as "Terminus."  

Now one of the strongest economies of any major urban area in the United States can be seen 

in the Atlanta metropolitan area.  Both the location and an extensive network of 

communication and transportation facilities allowed Atlanta to originally be the major 

distribution center channeling goods and services from outside its region into the Southeastern 

United States.   

Population  

Currently the ninth largest metro area in the country, Atlanta has steadily grown from 

a 2000 population of 4,247,981 to a 2010 population of 5,269,860 within its 28-county 

Metropolitan Statistical Area.  By 2015, the area is forecasted to have a population of 

6,237,186 or an annualized growth rate of 3.67%.  This growth has established the Atlanta 

MSA as being one of the nation's fastest growing, large metropolitan areas.  The Atlanta area 

is unique among major U.S. cities in that less than 10% of the MSA’s population is located 

within the City of Atlanta.  Atlanta’s downtown is not the densely populated, working class 

core characteristic of typical major cities. 
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The following table illustrates county population trends within the Atlanta region. 

County 1980 1990 2000 2010 2015 2025

 '80-'90  '90-'00  '00-'10  '10-'15  '15-'25

Barrow 21,354 29,721 46,144 69,367 90,162 128,994 3.92% 5.53% 5.03% 6.00% 4.31%

Bartow 40,760 55,915 76,019 100,157 117,543 158,780 3.71% 3.59% 3.17% 3.47% 3.51%

Butts 13,665 15,326 19,522 23,655 29,897 39,210 1.21% 2.73% 2.11% 5.28% 3.12%

Carroll 56,346 71,422 87,268 110,527 136,867 176,821 2.67% 2.21% 2.66% 4.77% 2.92%

Cherokee 51,699 91,000 141,903 214,346 264,285 360,734 7.60% 5.59% 5.10% 4.66% 3.65%

Clayton 150,357 182,052 236,517 259,424 290,965 318,950 2.25% 2.99% 0.96% 2.43% 0.96%

Cobb 297,718 447,745 607,751 688,078 779,807 917,603 5.03% 3.57% 1.33% 2.67% 1.77%

Coweta 39,268 53,853 89,215 127,317 152,668 204,934 3.71% 6.57% 4.26% 3.98% 3.42%

Dawson 4,774 9,429 15,999 22,330 28,251 39,231 9.75% 6.96% 3.95% 5.30% 3.89%

DeKalb 483,024 545,837 665,865 691,893 819,193 960,283 1.30% 2.19% 0.39% 3.68% 1.72%

Douglas 54,573 71,120 92,174 132,403 159,765 216,756 3.03% 2.96% 4.36% 4.13% 3.57%

Fayette 29,043 62,415 91,263 107,567 132,165 176,421 11.49% 4.62% 1.78% 4.57% 3.35%

Forsyth 27,958 44,083 98,407 175,511 221,128 314,941 5.76% 12.32% 7.80% 5.20% 4.24%

Fulton 589,904 648,951 816,006 920,581 1,114,788 1,273,988 1.00% 2.57% 1.28% 4.22% 1.43%

Gwinnett 166,808 352,910 588,448 805,321 910,677 1,113,479 11.15% 6.67% 3.68% 2.62% 2.23%

Haralson 18,422 21,966 25,690 28,780 33,270 40,666 1.92% 1.69% 1.20% 3.12% 2.22%

Heard 6,520 8,628 11,012 11,834 13,171 15,679 3.23% 2.76% 0.75% 2.26% 1.90%

Henry 36,309 58,741 119,341 203,922 247,235 347,964 6.17% 10.31% 7.08% 4.25% 4.07%

Jasper 7,553 8,453 11,426 13,900 17,344 23,572 1.19% 3.51% 2.16% 4.96% 3.59%

Lamar 12,215 13,038 15,912 18,317 19,473 23,474 0.67% 2.20% 1.51% 1.26% 2.05%

Meriwether 21,229 22,411 22,534 21,992 25,235 28,896 0.55% 0.05% -0.24% 2.95% 1.45%

Newton 34,666 41,808 62,001 99,958 129,789 191,000 2.06% 4.82% 6.12% 5.97% 4.72%

Paulding 26,110 41,611 81,678 142,324 169,702 236,668 5.93% 9.62% 7.42% 3.85% 3.95%

Pickens 11,652 14,432 22,983 29,431 37,817 49,334 2.38% 5.92% 2.80% 5.70% 3.05%

Pike 8,937 10,224 13,688 17,869 21,409 28,147 1.44% 3.38% 3.05% 3.96% 3.15%

Rockdale 36,747 54,091 70,111 85,215 97,728 121,159 4.71% 2.96% 2.15% 2.94% 2.40%

Spalding 47,899 54,457 58,417 64,073 72,950 88,300 1.36% 0.72% 0.96% 2.77% 2.10%

Walton 31,211 38,586 60,687 83,768 103,882 135,756 2.36% 5.72% 3.80% 4.80% 3.07%

Atlanta MSA 2,326,721 3,070,225 4,247,981 5,269,860 6,237,186 7,731,740 3.19% 3.83% 2.40% 3.67% 2.40%

Atlanta Region Population By County
Annualized Growth

*Gray columns indicate projections. 

Employment 

 Although Atlanta has historically had a lower unemployment rate than the national 

average, the recent national economic downturn hit the city particularly hard.  As a result, 

Atlanta has had an unemployment rate slightly above the national average for the last several 

years.  However, the metropolitan Atlanta area has seen a substantial recovery in employment 

in recent years. 

 Information regarding metro Atlanta’s labor force, employment and unemployment is 

found in the chart below.  These figures are not seasonally adjusted. 
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Monthly Not Seasonally Adjusted Labor Force, Employment and Unemployment data 

in Atlanta MSA 

 

Year Civil Labor Force Employment Unemployment Unemployment Rate (%) 

2015 2,823,300 2,672,000 151,300 5.4 

2014 2,813,700 2,631,300 182,400 6.5 

2013 2,726,160 2,510,965 215,195 7.9 

2012 2,718,030 2,477,843 240,187 8.8 

2011 2,692,586 2,429,675 262,911 9.8 

2010 2,669,546 2,400,160 269,386 10.1 

2009 2,697,233 2,434,371 262,862 9.7 

2008 2,748,624 2,578,276 170,348 6.2 

2007 2,728,272 2,604,115 124,157 4.6 

2006 2,659,234 2,535,341 123,893 4.7 

2005 2,592,385 2,456,221 136,164 5.3 

2004 2,497,640 2,379,513 118,127 4.7 

Source: US Department of Labor; Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 

The largest corporate employers are listed in the following table.  

 Company Industry Employees 

1. Delta Air Lines Inc. Transportation 29,970 

2. Emory University Education 24,090 

3. Gwinnett County Public Schools Education 20,404 

4. AT&T Inc. Communications 16,794 

5. WellStar Health Systems, Inc. Health 14,000 

6. Cobb County School District Education 13,633 

7. Piedmont Health Care Non-Profit 11,000 

8. Publix Super Markets Inc. Grocery 9,819 

9. GA Institute of Technology Education 9,564 

10. Northside Hospital Non-Profit 9,467 

11. Children’s Health Care of Atlanta Non-Profit 9,200 

12. The Home Depot Inc. Home Improvement 9,000 

Source: Atlanta Business Chronicle: Book of Lists (2015-2016) 

Nationally recognized as the financial and economic center of the southeastern United 

States, in recent years Atlanta has developed a new role as a regional, administrative, 

distribution, and manufacturing center.  As a result, this has created a very broad, diverse 

economic profile, which tends to minimize unemployment and generally insulates the city 

from the effects of national recessions and cyclical economic conditions.  This diversification 

eliminates major dependence on any one particular economic sector.  
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Transportation 

Atlanta, one of only five cities in the country where three interstate highways 

converge, is the undisputed southeastern center of the nation's 41,000-mile interstate system.  

Interstate Highway 20 (I-20) is the major east/west artery connecting Atlanta with Augusta, 

Georgia, to the east and Birmingham, Alabama, to the west.  Interstate Highway 75 (I-75) is 

the principal northwest/southeast artery leading into Florida.  It intersects with I-16 in Macon, 

approximately 85 miles to the south of Atlanta.  This interstate provides access to Savannah, 

which is Georgia's primary coastal port.  Interstate Highway 75 also funnels traffic northward 

into Tennessee and the mid-western states.  Interstate Highway 85 (I-85) is the principal 

northeast/southwest artery connecting Atlanta with Greenville, South Carolina, and 

Montgomery and Mobile, Alabama.  These three interstate highways, plus Interstate Highway 

285 (I-285), a circumferential highway that allows a bypass around the city, form a spoke-

and-rim "wheel" design, thus allowing Atlanta's traffic flow to be as efficient as any other 

metropolitan expressway system in the country.   

The Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority (MARTA) intercity rail system is 

an extensive public transportation network that furthers the accessibility of downtown Atlanta 

to inbound and outbound traffic.  Although current plans for the MARTA rail system only 

include DeKalb and Fulton counties, there has been much speculation regarding the inclusion 

of Gwinnett and Cobb Counties.  Cobb County initiated a bus transportation system in mid-

1989, which provides intra-county service as well as express buses to downtown Atlanta and 

selected MARTA rail stations.  Inclusion of additional counties into the rail system is highly 

speculative at this time and will likely not occur in the near future. 

Air service now plays the most important role in Atlanta's national prominence as a 
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transportation center.  Air transportation is provided by the Hartsfield Jackson International 

Airport, which is located in south Atlanta, enhanced with the 1994 opening of an international 

concourse at the airport.  The latest improvements to Hartsfield-Jackson Atlanta International 

Airport includes a $6 billion-plus development program expanded, repaired and upgraded 

designated areas within the airport’s facilities.  In 2006, a fifth runway was completed to 

accommodate commuter aircrafts and to help eliminate congestion on the existing four 

runways.  Other air transportation facilities include the DeKalb-Peachtree Airport in north 

DeKalb County, the Fulton County-Charlie Brown Airport at the Fulton/Cobb County line 

and the Stone Mountain Airport located at the DeKalb/Gwinnett County line. 

Due to its excellent transportation system, Atlanta has evolved as the wholesale trade 

and distribution center of the southeastern United States.  This economic activity is generally 

considered most significant when analyzing Atlanta's economic base. 

Climate 

Atlanta’s climate is moderate.  Winter temperatures typically vary between 33 and 54 

degrees while summers are between 67 to 89 degrees.  Annually the average temperature is 

just over 51 degrees.  Yearly precipitation is almost 51 inches while average annual snowfall 

is only two inches. 

Education 

Accredited public primary and secondary schools are located throughout the area.  

Various private and parochial schools are also interspersed throughout the area.  In addition, 

30 degree-granting colleges and universities, plus seven junior colleges, offer some 350 

programs of study to over 919,564 students.  Best known are Emory University, the Georgia 

Institute of Technology, Georgia State University, and the Atlanta University Complex. 
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Culture 

 Based on its transportation facilities, ideal location, and moderate climate, Atlanta has 

become a popular convention center.  The availability of the World Congress Center, Marriott 

Marquis Hotel, Peachtree Plaza Hotel, Atlanta Hilton, and the Omni International Hotel gives 

Atlanta the capacity to handle groups that meet annually nationwide.  The completion of the 

Georgia Dome stadium, next to the World Congress Center, along with a 300,000 square foot 

expansion to the World Congress Center has further enhanced Atlanta's competitive position 

as a convention center. 

Atlanta has a well-developed, active cultural community with recreation and culture 

being important facets of the character of the city.  The Memorial Arts Center encompasses an 

art school, the High Museum, Alliance Theater, and the Atlanta Symphony Orchestra.  

  Atlanta's recreation and entertainment facilities are as diverse at its economic profile.  

Outdoor activities are easily accessible in the nearby countryside.  There are numerous tennis 

centers, golf courses, and parks located within a few miles of the downtown core and 

scattered throughout the suburbs.  Lake Lanier and Lake Allatoona are only a 45-minute drive 

from Atlanta.  Year-round major league spectator sports are available and include football 

(Falcons), baseball (Braves), and basketball (Hawks).  Atlanta hosted the 1994 Super Bowl 

and the 2000 Super Bowl as well.  Perhaps one of the most significant events in recent Atlanta 

history was its hosting of the 1996 Summer Olympics. 

 The Atlanta Metropolitan Region will continue to play a major role in the future 

growth of Georgia and the southeastern United States. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD DATA 

 The subject property is located in the central portion of Metropolitan Atlanta in 

DeKalb County.  DeKalb County is one of the five core counties of the Atlanta-Sandy 

Springs–Marietta, Georgia metropolitan statistical area.  It is also the third largest county in 

Georgia.  The county is bordered by Fulton County/City of Atlanta to the north and west, 

Gwinnett County to the northeast, Rockdale County to the southeast, and Henry County and 

Clayton County to the south.  The county was created in 1822 and was named for Baron 

Johann de Kalb, a German soldier who fought on the side of the Americans during the 

American Revolutionary War.  A portion of the city of Atlanta is located in DeKalb County; 

however, the county seat is the city of Decatur.  Other cities located in the county include 

Avondale Estates, Chamblee, Clarkston, Doraville, Dunwoody, Lithonia, Pine Lake and Stone 

Mountain. 

 The county consists of 267.58 square miles.  The 2010 population was estimated at 

691,893 by the Census Bureau.  This is an increase of about 3.9% over the 2000 population of 

665,865 or an average annual increase of about 0.39%.  The population density was 2,585.7 

people per square mile.  In 2010, there were 304,968 housing units in the county and 270,124 

households.  There were 432 building permits issued in 2010.  The median household income 

in 2009 was $50,092 and the per capita income was $28,064.  About 17% of the county 2009 

population was below the poverty line. 

 Four major highways are located in the county: I-85, I-285, I-20 and I-675.  Interstates 

285 and 20 traverse the property vertically and horizontally, respectively, and provide access 

to the majority of the county.  Other major thoroughfares include U.S. Highways 23, 29, 78 

and 278 and Georgia Highways 8, 10 and 13.  MARTA (Metro Atlanta Rapid Transit 
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Authority) is also available in the county since the 1970s.  DeKalb is also home to the state’s 

second busiest airport, DeKalb Peachtree Airport. 

 The numerous prominent businesses and organizations’ headquarters located in the 

county include the Center for Disease Control (CDC), Cox Communications, Kroger (Atlanta-

area offices), American Cancer Society and Emory University’s Rollins Research Center.  

The county’s top employers include Emory University, DeKalb County School System, 

DeKalb County Government, Internal Revenue System, Center for Disease Control and 

Prevention and Children’s Healthcare of Atlanta. 

The subject property is situated in the northern portion of DeKalb County in the City 

of Dunwoody.  More specifically, the subject property is located on the east side of Kingsland 

Drive and west of North Peachtree Way in Land Lot 310 of the 6th District, City of 

Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia, 30360.  The immediate area is mostly single-family 

residential.  Commercial uses are found along Tilly Mill Road and Dunwoody Club Drive.  

The most significant retail development in the immediate area is Perimeter Mall and the 

surrounding development about one mile west of the subject. 

In March 2012, the City began Project Renaissance, a catalytic public/private 

partnership covering over 35 acres of underdeveloped land in the Georgetown area (a 16-acre 

property and a 19-acre property). As part of this initiative the City is developing signature 

park areas across the 35 acres connected by a multi-use trail. At roughly 5-acres, the park at 

Pernoshal Court is the largest of these.  The city began construction on Georgetown Park (two 

areas park areas on the 16-acre property) in April 2013 and celebrated the Grand Opening in 

May 2014.  In the fall of 2013, the city revisited the preliminary concepts for the park, and 

based on community workshops and further discussion with Council, reached final consensus 
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in January 2014 regarding which features for this signature park.  The city is underway with 

construction of both the park and the Dunwoody Trailway connection from the park at 

Pernoshal Court to Brook Run Park. The park and trailway are expected to be complete by the 

end of 2015. 

The Chamblee Dunwoody Georgetown Gateway Project seeks to improve traffic flow 

and create a more welcoming environment for bicycle, pedestrian, and non-motorized users.  

The scope of the project entails improving the general traffic operations at its intersections as 

well as providing enhancements to the visual appeal, walkability, and safety of the corridor.  

Prospective plan elements may include items such as landscape buffers, street trees, 

pedestrian and lighting, underground utilities, street furniture, bicycle facilities, and enhanced 

sidewalks.  The focus of this project extends along Chamblee Dunwoody from I-285 to just 

south of the North Shallowford Road to its Peeler Road intersection.  However, to provide an 

all-inclusive representation of the subject area, the conceptual analysis of this project will also 

consider concept designs that extend through the intersections of North Shallowford 

Road/Peeler Road and Vermack Road.  This project is the largest transportation improvement 

undertaking thus far for the City of Dunwoody. This project is currently in the concept design 

phase. 

 The intersection at Tilly Mill Road and North Peachtree Road will be the first 

intersection improvement to be designed and constructed as a result of the city’s 

Comprehensive Transportation Plan. This intersection and surrounding area manages traffic 

from five arterial and collector roads of Dunwoody.  As a result of these high volumes and 

known traffic patterns, the intersection of North Peachtree with Peeler Road will also be 

incorporated into this project with the addition of a traffic signal that will be synchronized 
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with the existing signal at Tilly Mill and North Peachtree.  Design elements such as new 

sidewalks and bike lanes, additional turn lanes, and pedestrian refuge islands will all improve 

the safety and flow of these two related intersections. Utility work has begun with roadway 

construction beginning soon afterwards. 

As found in the neighborhood market profile, reproduced in the Addenda, the 

population statistics are as follows: 

 1 Mile 3 Miles 5 Miles 

2000 Population 7,182 77,729 203,425 

2010 Population 7,244 80,986 218,733 

2015 Population 7,351 84,617 228,173 

2020 Population (Estimated) 7,595 89,240 241,004 

    

2015-2020 Annual Rate 0.66% 1.07% 1.10% 
 

A summary of housing units is as follows: 
 

Year 1 Mile 3 Miles 5 Miles 

2000 2,843 33,451 87,471 

2010 2,929 36,089 99,473 

2015 2,979 37,211 103,202 

2020 (Estimated) 3,092 39,060 108,688 

 

Median Household Income is as follows: 

Year 1 Mile 3 Miles 5 Miles 

2015 $121,432 $65,456 $60,573 

2020 (Estimated) $135,883 $77,080 $71,836 

 

Median Home Value is as follows: 

Year 1 Mile 3 Miles 5 Miles 

2015 $555,414 $535,816 $416,749 

2020 (Estimated) $673,765 $632,519 $471,851 

 

The area has experienced steady population growth, average income, and high home 

values. 
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In summary, the subject is located in a stable area in Dunwoody, DeKalb County.  

There has been some growth over the past several years as indicated by increased population.  

The neighborhood is accessible to adequate transportation linkages and is served with a good 

road system.  No unfavorable elements were noted in our investigation of the area which 

would have an adverse effect on the neighborhood and more specifically that of the subject 

property.  Additional neighborhood/market information can be found in the Addenda of this 

report. 

 In order to estimate the market value of the subject property, it is important to analyze 

the neighborhood (market) and the general data associated with it.  A description of the 

neighborhood and market was derived by researching demographic data from public resources 

and an on-site inspection of the characteristics of the subject community. 
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PROPERTY DATA 

Location  

The subject property is tax parcel 06-310-01-005.  It is located between North 

Peachtree Way and Kingsland Drive.  The property is further located in Land Lot 310 of the 

6th District, City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia.   

Copies of an aerial view and tax plat of the sites are included in the Addenda of this 

appraisal. 

Size, Shape and Topography  

 The subject site is irregular in shape and contains 4.09± acres.  The land is mostly 

creek, lake and flood zone.  There is a sewer line traversing the property.  The property has 

mostly gently rolling and wooded topography.  The site is not located within a flood prone 

area per FEMA Panel 13089C0010J dated May 16, 2013.  However, the survey provided 

indicates the subject is mostly flood and creek buffer.   A copy of the flood zone map and 

survey are included in the Addenda.  Due to the high amount of flood plain, creek buffers and 

the sewer line the subject is considered to be a parcel with would be a significant challenge to 

develop with a single-family use.   

Access, Frontage, and Roadways  

 The site has no direct road frontage.  There are no curb cuts into the subject. 

Surrounding Influences  

  The general area around the subject is residential.  The subject is bordered by single 

family residences to the east and west.  To the south is a lake and further to the southwest are 

tennis courts.  To the north is the creek and further north, tennis courts.  In general, the 

surrounding uses are compatible with the subject property. 
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Utilities  

 All normal utilities are available to the site or are in close proximity to the property in 

sufficient quantities to support typical development.  They include water, sewer, gas, 

electricity and telephone service.  There are no public easements noted other than the known 

sewer line and easement.  Normal utility and access easements are assumed to exist.  

Environmental Contamination  

 No potential environmental hazards were noted during our viewing.  However, we are 

not experts in this field.  We would recommend a Phase I environmental study be performed 

in order to determine if there are any environmental hazards on or around the site.  This 

appraisal assignment will not consider the existence of toxic waste and/or potentially 

hazardous materials in/on the subject site or used in the construction of the subject buildings.  

The appraisers are not qualified to detect such substances. 

Conclusion  

 Based on a visual inspection, there were no noted encroachments, easements (other 

than normal utility easements), or encumbrances which would have a negative impact on the 

property.  The property exhibits poor exposure and poor access.  Also, the property is severely 

limited due to the creek and associated flood plain and creek buffer.  This is considered to be 

a parcel which would be a significant challenge to develop with a single-family use.  

However, there is some value.  The subject could likely be used as a natural area with walking 

trails for the adjoining homes. 
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TAXES 

 The property is subject to taxation by the City of Dunwoody and by DeKalb County, 

both of which assess property at 40% of the appraised value for tax purposes.  The combined 

2015 millage rate is $41.19 per $1,000 in value.  Therefore, the real estate taxes for the 

subject property amounts to $1,026.77.  The subject has 2015 taxes as follows: 

Parcel # 06-310-01-005  

Tax Value (Tax Assessor) $58,000 

Assessment Factor x        .40 

Assessed Value $  23,200 

Combined Millage Rate (2015) 0.04119 

Taxes $1,026.77 

Penalties & Fees $23.89 

Total Taxes $1,050.66 

 

 

 The 100% value of $58,000 for the 4.09± acres is $14,180.93 per acre.  Given the 

analysis preformed for this appraisal this value is judged to be low when comparing it to our 

current market value estimate and the comparable sales. 

 

ZONING 

 The subject site is zoned “R-100” Single-dwelling Residential by the City of 

Dunwoody. The site is severely limited due to the creek and associated flood plain, creek 

buffer and sewer line.  This is considered to be a parcel which would be a significant 

challenge to develop with a single-family use.  However, there is some value as the subject 

could likely be used as a natural area with walking trails for the adjoining homes.  A copy of 

the pertinent section of the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance is included in the Addenda 

of this appraisal. 
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HISTORY OF PROPERTY 

 County records indicate that ownership is currently in the name of Swim & Racquet 

Club of Waterford.  The title last transferred on February 5, 1980. 

 Further review of county records reveals that there have been no transfers of the 

subject or interest within the past five years.  It is noted that we have not performed a formal 

title search.  It is recommended that a qualified attorney be retained should a formal title 

search be desired. 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

 “The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property that is 

physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the 

highest value.  The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, 

physical possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  Alternatively, the 

probable use of land or improved property-specific with respect to the user and timing of the 

use-that is adequately supported and results in the highest present value.   

SOURCE:  The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 5th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2010. 

 The definition immediately preceding applies specifically to the highest and best use 

of land and/or property.  It is to be recognized that in cases where a site has existing 

improvements on it, the highest and best use may very well be concluded to be different from 

the existing use.  The existing use will continue, however, unless and until land value in its 

highest and best use exceeds the total value of the property in its existing use.   

 Also implied, is that the estimation of highest and best use results from judgment and 

analytical skill, i.e., that the use concluded from analysis represents an opinion, not a fact to 

be found.  In appraisal practice, the concept of highest and best use represents the premise 
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upon which value is based.  In the context of most probable selling price (market value), 

another appropriate term to reflect highest and best use would be most probable use.  In the 

context of investment value, an alternative term would be most profitable use.  

 The highest and best use of both land as though vacant and property as improved must 

meet four criteria.  The highest and best use must be 1) physically possible, 2) legally 

permissible, 3) financially feasible, and 4) maximally productive.  These criteria are usually 

considered sequentially.  The test of physical possibility and legal permissibility must be 

applied before the remaining tests of financial feasibility and maximum productivity.  A use 

may be financially feasible, but this is irrelevant if it is legally prohibited or physically 

impossible.  SOURCE:  The Appraisal of Real Estate, 12th Edition, by the Appraisal Institute, 2001. 

 In the analysis of highest and best use, the four criteria have been considered 

sequentially in the following paragraphs.  The site consisting of 4.09± acres is considered. 

Highest and Best Use as If Vacant  

 The site appears to be functional in size and shape, but not topography for 

development.  Based on a visual inspection, there were no noted encroachments, easements 

(other than normal utility easements), or encumbrances which would have a negative impact 

on the property.  The property exhibits poor exposure and poor access.  Also, the property is 

severely limited due to the creek and associated flood plain and creek buffers.  This is 

considered to be a parcel which would be a significant challenge to develop with a single-

family use.  However, there is some value.  The subject could likely be used as a natural area 

with walking trails for the adjoining homes.    There were no noted encroachments or 

encumbrances that would have a negative impact on the site. However, the extensive flood 

plain does have a negative impact on the site. 
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Physically Possible  

The 4.09± acre site is located on the east side of Kingsland Drive and west of North 

Peachtree Way in Land Lot 310 of the 6th District, City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County, 

Georgia, 30360. It has gently rolling and wooded topography.  The site has poor access and 

exposure.  All normal public utilities are available in sufficient quantities to support typical 

development.  The site is severely limited due to the creek and associated flood plain and 

creek buffers.  This is considered to be a parcel which would be a significant challenge to 

develop with a single-family use.  However, there is some value as the subject could likely be 

used as a park, possibly with ball fields.   

Legally Permissible  

The subject’s site is zoned “R-100”, Single-dwelling Residential by the City of 

Dunwoody.  As discussed in the “Zoning” section of this report, the property is approved for 

single-family use.  For a complete list of permitted uses, please see the pertinent sections of 

the zoning ordinance located in the Addenda.  In our opinion, the subject site could support 

not single-family type uses due to the creek, flood plain and creek buffer. 

Financially Feasible and Maximally Productive  

 Of the possible and legal uses, the financially feasible and maximally productive uses 

should include those which are capable of producing the highest net return to the owner.  

Therefore, it is necessary to consider the general makeup of the subject neighborhood with 

regard to compatible uses.  The neighborhood had been a period of decline but has since 

appeared to have stabilized.  There has been new office, single- and multi-family development 

noted in the area.  The area immediately surrounding the subject is characterized by single-

family uses.  In our opinion, the subject site could not support development due to the flood 
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plain and creek buffer.  However, there is some value.  Therefore, it is our opinion that 

holding for a public use or natural area represents the highest and best use of the site, as 

vacant. 

 

VALUATION PROCEDURE 

 Appraisers typically use three approaches in valuing real property.  The type and age 

of the property and the quantity and quality of data affect the applicability of each approach in 

a specific appraisal problem.  The three approaches are commonly known as (1) the Cost 

Approach, wherein the value of the land as if vacant is added to the value of the 

improvements; (2) the Income Approach, wherein the net income imputable to the property is 

calculated and then capitalized into value, using an overall rate or other capitalization 

methods considered representative of the market place; and (3) the Sales Comparison 

Approach, wherein the appraiser researches the market for sales data considered highly 

comparable and significant to the property being apprised.   

In this instance, we have utilized the Sales Comparison Approach to estimate the 

Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest in the subject land.  The Cost approach is not used 

because the subject is unimproved vacant land and the Income approach is not used because 

the subject is not an income producing property. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

This approach involves an investigation of prices paid for comparable properties and 

the subsequent extraction of certain common denominators as units of comparison.  Actual 

sale prices may be expressed in terms of sale price per square foot, gross rent multipliers, or 

other units of comparison.  The Sales Comparison Approach is partially based upon the 

Principle of Substitution, which states that a purchaser will pay no more for a property than 

the cost of acquiring an equally desirable property with similar characteristics. 

The subject is not a typical parcel due to the extensive flood plain.  However, due to 

its in-town location, there is demand for this type of property.  Due to this, we extended our 

research significantly in order to discover sales of similar properties. 

 During our research, we collected data relating to the sales of several properties 

considered comparable to the subject.  The comparable sales were all located in areas with 

economic characteristics similar to the subject neighborhood.  The sale dates ranged from 

May 2005 to August 2015.   

It is our opinion that the sales price per acre of land area is the most appropriate unit of 

comparison under the Sales Comparison Approach.  The comparable sales have been 

compared to the subject with respect to condition of sale, time, size, location, topography, 

access/exposure and availability of utilities.  A tabulation of these sales can be found 

following this discussion and a short summary follows:  

Sale No. Sale Date Size (Acres) Price/Acre 

Subject --- 4.09± --- 

1 07/15 14.664± $119,340 

2 03/15 9.7183± $56,594 

3 05/06 8.65± $184,075 

4 05/05 12.237± $163,439 

5 12/08 & 11/09 8.39± $101.907 
 

#11..

Packet page:...



ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

 

28 

 Sale 1, is a 14.664± acre tract located on Westside Parkway north of Mansell Road in 

Roswell.  It sold in July 2015 for $1,750,000 or $119,340 per acre.  A 15% downward 

adjustment is made for superior access.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for more 

percentage of usable land area.  Overall, a 30% downward adjustment is made to this sale.  

Based on the above, a value of $85,538 per acre is indicated. 

Sale 2, is a 9.7183± acre tract located on Azalea Drive east of Willeo Road in 

Roswell.  It sold in March 2015 for $550,000 or $56,594 per acre.  A 10% upward adjustment 

is made for inferior shape.  A 10% upward adjustment is made for inferior topography.  A 

15% downward adjustment is made for superior access.  Overall, a 5% upward adjustment is 

made to this sale.  Based on the above, a value of $59,424 per acre is indicated. 

Sale 3, is an 8.65± acre tract located at 2465 Warren Road in Atlanta.  It sold in May 

2006 for $1,592,250 or $184,075 per acre.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for superior 

location.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for superior access.  Overall, a 30% 

downward adjustment is made to this sale.  Based on the above, a value of $128,853 per acre 

is indicated. 

Sale 4, is a 12.237± acre tract located at 2400 Defoors Ferry Road in Atlanta.  It sold 

in May 2005 for $2,000,000 or $163,439 per acre.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for 

superior location.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for superior access.  Overall, a 30% 

downward adjustment is made to this sale.  Based on the above, a value of $114,407 per acre 

is indicated. 

Sale 5, is an 8.39± acre tract located on the east side of Highpoint Road just south of 

Highpoint Lane in City of Sandy Springs.  It sold in December 2008 and November 2009 for 

$855,000 or $101,907 per acre.  A 15% downward adjustment is made for superior access. 
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Overall, a 15% downward adjustment is made to this sale.  Based on the above, a value of 

$86,621 per acre is indicated. 

The following sale summary and adjustment chart is an exemplification of the 

foregoing: 

Sale No. 1 2 3 4 5 

Date 07/31/15 03/26/15 05/09/06 05/27/05 12/08/08 & 11/13/09 

Price $1,750,000 $550,000 $1,592,250 $2,000,000 $855,000 

Size (Acres) 14.664± 9.7183± 8.65± 12.237± 8.39± 

Price/Acre $119,340 $56,594 $184,075 $163,439 $101,907 

      

Adjustments      

Property 

Rights 
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Condition of 

Sale 
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Time -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

      

Net 

Adjustment 
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Subject 

Indication 
$119,340 $56,594 $184,075 $163,439 $101,907 

      

Size -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Location -0- -0- -15% -15% -0- 

Shape -0- +10% -0- -0- -0- 

Topography -0- +10% -0- -0- -0- 

Zoning -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Utilities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

Access -15% -15% -15% -15% -15% 

% of Usable 

Land 
-15% -0- -0- -0- -15% 

      

Net 

Adjustment 
-30% +5% -30% -30% -15% 

Subject 

Indication 
$85,538 $59,424 $128,853 $114,407 $86,621 

 

Before adjustments, the comparable sales range from $56,594 to $184,075 per acre.  

After adjustments, the sales range from $59,424 to $128,857 per acre with a mean of $94,969 
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per acre and a median of $114,407 per acre.  After considering all comparative elements of 

the comparable sales presented, it is my opinion that the estimated value of the subject land is 

most reasonable at $100,000 per acre, which is calculated as follow:  

            

  4.09 Acres @ $100,000/Acre    = $409,000 

Rounded      = $440,000 

            

 

As a test of reasonableness, we have also considered five residential land sales in the 

area with full development potential.  These are summarized as follows: 

Sale 

No. 
Sale Date 

Location 
Size Price Price/Acre 

1 05/22/14 

West side of Canton St, 

End of Goulding Place, 

Roswell, Fulton Co. 

15.98 $5,600,000 $350,503 

2 12/23/14 
West side of Longview Dr., 

DeKalb Co. 
2.63 $696,000 $264,638 

3 08/07/15 
South side of Shallowford 

Rd., Cobb Co. 
13.7357 

$6,765,000 
$492,512 

4 09/24/15 
Bailey Johnson Rd., 

Alpharetta, Fulton Co. 
23.07 $10,000,000 $433,463 

5 08/20/15 
Coley Oaks Ct.,  

Atlanta, Fulton Co. 
4.31 $2,057,367 $477,381 

 

These five sales indicate a range of between $264,638 per acre and $492,512 per acre 

with a mean of $403,699 per acre and a median of $433,463 per acre.  Based on this, 

assuming the subject had full development potential, it would be worth about $400,000 per 

acre.  Our value of $100,000 per acre indicates a 75% deduction and is considered reasonable. 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES MAP 
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LAND SALE NO. 1 

 

 
 

LEGAL DATA APPRAISAL INDICATORS 

 

LOCATION: Westside Pkwy. north of Mansell Rd. SALE PRICE: $1,750,000 

 Land Lots 590 and 591, District 1, 

Section 2 

SALE PRICE/ACRE: $119,340 

 Alpharetta, Fulton County, Georgia ACRES: 14.664± 

GRANTOR: DOA Regency Affiliated, LLC   

GRANTEE: Environs, LLC   

SALE DATE: July 31, 2015   

RECORDED: Book 55272, Page 591   

         

 

VERIFICATION: Costar, Viewing, public records, Broker 

 

 

FINANCING: All cash to seller. 

 

REMARKS: Irregular shaped tract with all utilities available.  Zoned R1, R2, Residential.  

Currently vacant, wooded land.  About 6.5 usable acres due to flood zone and 

utility easements.  Proposed for development with self-storage. 
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LAND SALE NO. 1 (cont.) 
 

 
 

Photograph of Sale 
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LAND SALE NO. 2 

 

 
 

LEGAL DATA APPRAISAL INDICATORS 

 

LOCATION: Azalea Drive east of Willeo Road SALE PRICE: $550,000 

 Land Lots 378,379, 380 and 381 

166, District 1, Section 2 

SALE PRICE/ACRE: $56,594 

 Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia ACRES: 9.7183± 

GRANTOR: Pamela Ann McCoy   

GRANTEE: Metropolis Homes, Inc.   

SALE DATE: March 26, 2015   

RECORDED: Book 54782, Page 184   

         

 

VERIFICATION: Costar, Viewing, public records, Broker 

 

 

FINANCING: All cash to seller. 

 

REMARKS: Irregular shaped tract with all utilities available.  Zoned R1, R2, Residential.  

Currently vacant, wooded land.  Extremely hilly site. Proposed for residential 

development. 
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LAND SALE NO. 2 (cont.) 
 

 
 

Photograph of Sale 
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LAND SALE NO. 3 

 

 
 

LEGAL DATA APPRAISAL INDICATORS 

 

LOCATION: 2465 Warren Road SALE PRICE: $1,592,250 

 Land Lot 220, District 17 SALE PRICE/ACRE: $184,075 

 Atlanta, Fulton County, Georgia ACRES: 8.65± 

GRANTOR: Bolton Post #156 of the American 

Legion, Inc., Successor to American 

Legion, Bolton Post #156 

  

GRANTEE: Pace Academy, Inc.   

SALE DATE: May 9, 2006   

RECORDED: Book 42587, Page 53   

         

 

VERIFICATION: Costar, Viewing, public records, Broker 

 

 

FINANCING: All cash to seller. 

 

REMARKS: Irregular shaped tract with all utilities available.  About 90% flood zone.  

Zoned R4, Residential.  Currently improved with a ball field.   
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LAND SALE NO. 3 (cont.) 
 

 
 

Photograph of Sale 

 

#11..

Packet page:...



ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

 

38 

LAND SALE NO. 4 

 

 
 

LEGAL DATA APPRAISAL INDICATORS 

 

LOCATION: 2400 Defoors Ferry Road SALE PRICE: $2,000,000 

 Land Lots 220 and 221, District 17 SALE PRICE/ACRE: $163,439 

 Atlanta, Fulton County, Georgia ACRES: 12.237± 

GRANTOR: Larry V. Watts and Defoors Gold 

Company, LLC 

  

GRANTEE: Galloway at Woodall Creek, LLC   

SALE DATE: May 27, 2005   

RECORDED: Book 40124, Page 649   

         

 

VERIFICATION: Costar, Viewing, public records, Broker 

 

 

FINANCING: All cash to seller. 

 

REMARKS: Irregular shaped tract with all utilities available.  About 90% flood zone.  

Zoned C, Commercial.  Currently improved with ball fields. 
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LAND SALE NO. 4 (cont.) 
 

 
 

Photograph of Sale 
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LAND SALE NO. 5 

 

 
 

LEGAL DATA APPRAISAL INDICATORS 

 

LOCATION: East side of Highpoint Road SALE PRICE: $885,000 

 Land Lot 41, District 17 SALE 

PRICE/ACRE: 

$163,439 

 Sandy Springs, Fulton County, Georgia ACRES: 8.39± 

GRANTOR: Nacoochee Corporation & Omni Bank   

GRANTEE: Warrick Dunn   

SALE DATE: December 8, 2009 & November 13, 2009   

RECORDED: Book 47495, Page 124 & Book 48547, 

Page 288 

  

         

 

VERIFICATION: Costar, Viewing, public records, Broker 

 

 

FINANCING: All cash to seller. 

 

REMARKS: Irregular shaped tract with all utilities available.  About 88% flood zone.  

Zoned R-3, Single-Family Dwelling District 
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LAND SALE NO. 5 (cont.) 
 

 

 

Photograph of Sale 
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RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE 

 

 The value indication for the subject property is as follows: 

 SALES COMPARISON APPROACH   $440,000 

  The Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest in the subject property, as of March 22, 

2016, was:   

FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

 ($440,000) 

 

 

 

ESTIMATE OF EXPOSURE/MARKETING PERIOD 

The average marketing periods as reported in the 1st Quarter 2016 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Real Estate Investor Survey are as follows. 

MARKET 
MARKETING 

PERIOD 

LAST 

QUARTER 
AVERAGE 

National Regional Mall 3-24 months 3-24 months 9.0 months 

National Power Center 2-18 months 2-18 months 6.1 months 

National Strip Center 2-12 months 2-12 months 5.6 months 

National CBD Office 2-15 months 2-15 months 6.7 months 

National Suburban Office 3-12 months 3-12 months 6.3 months 

Atlanta Office 2-12 months 2-12 months 4.6 months 

National Flex/R&D 2-12 months 2-12 months 7.0 months 

National Warehouse 1-12 months 2-12 months 4.5 months 

National Apartment 1-9 months 1-9 months 3.8 months 

Southeast Region Apartments 1-6 months 1-6 months 3.1 months 

National Net Lease 1-12 months 1-12 months 4.4 months 

National Medical Office 1-12 months 1-12 months 4.4 months 

 

Based on this we have estimated a marketing time of less than twelve months for the 

subject and an exposure period of less than twelve months for the subject. 
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CERTIFICATION 

As the undersigned appraiser, we hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief: 

 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions, and are our personal, unbiased professional 

analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

 

3. We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 

report, and we have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

 

4. Our compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or 

direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, 

and attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event. 

 

5. Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice. 

 

6. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has 

been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics 

and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

 

7. We certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal 

Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

 

8. We have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 

 

9. As of the date of this report, I, Alex B. Rubin, have completed the requirements under 

the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 

 

10. No one provided significant professional assistance to the persons signing this report 

having assisted with inspection, sales research, sales analysis, and production of the 

final report. 

 

11. The appraisers have not provided any services regarding the subject property during 

the past three years. 

 

12. My analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the Georgia Real Estate Appraiser Classifications and 

Regulation Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Georgia Real Estate Appraisers 

Board. 

          

     ALEX B. RUBIN, MAI, AI-GRS   

     Georgia Certified Real Estate Appraiser (000678) 
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LIMITING CONDITIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

The appraisal is made subject to the following conditions and assumptions: 

 

1. Any legal descriptions or plats reported herein are assumed to be accurate.  

Any sketches, plats or drawings included in this report are included to assist 

the reader in visualizing the property.  All engineering is assumed to be 

correct.  I have made no survey of the property and assume no responsibility in 

connection with such matters. 

 

2. No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in nature.  Title is assumed to be 

good and marketable and in fee simple unless discussed otherwise in the 

report.  The property is appraised as free and clear of existing liens, 

assessments and encumbrances, except as noted in the attached report. 

 

3. Unless noted otherwise, the appraiser assumes that the roofs, structural 

components, and mechanical and plumbing systems, are in a condition typical 

for a building of this age.  A qualified building inspector and/or engineer 

should be consulted for specific details as to the condition of these elements.  

The appraiser assumes no liability for structural features not visible on 

ordinary careful inspection 

 

4. Unless otherwise noted, it is assumed that there are no encroachments, zoning 

or restriction violations affecting the subject property. 

 

5. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or 

other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state, or national 

government or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or 

renewed for any use on which the value estimate contained in this report is 

based. 

 

6. The appraisal is based on the premise that there is full compliance with all 

applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless 

otherwise stated in the report; further that all applicable zoning, building, and 

use regulations and restrictions of all types have been complied with unless 

otherwise stated in the report; further, it is assumed that all required licenses, 

consents, permits, or other legislative or administrative authority, local, state, 

federal, and/or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or 

renewed for any use considered in the value estimate. 

 

7. The property is assumed to be under competent and aggressive management. 

 

8. Information, estimates and opinions used in this appraisal are obtained from 

sources considered reliable; however, no liability for them can be assumed by 

the appraiser. 
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9. The value estimates reported herein apply to the entire property and any 

proration or division of the total into fractional interests will invalidate the 

value estimate, unless such proration or division of interest is set forth in the 

report. 

 

10. I am not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this 

appraisal, with reference to the property in question, unless arrangements have 

been made previously. 

 

11. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be conveyed to the 

public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media, 

without the prior written consent of the author.  This pertains particularly to 

valuation conclusions, identity of the appraiser or firm with which he is 

associated, any reference to the Appraisal Institute or to the MAI Designation. 

 

12. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material, 

which may or may not be present on the property, was not observed by the 

appraiser.  The appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials 

on or in the property.  The appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such 

substances.  The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde 

foam insulation or other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value 

of the property.  The value estimate is predicated on the assumption that there 

is no such material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value.  No 

responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or 

engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The client is urged to retain 

an expert in this field, if desired 

 

13. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 

1992.  The appraiser has not made a specific compliance survey and analysis 

of this property to determine whether or not it is in conformity with the various 

detailed requirements of the ADA.  It is possible that a compliance survey of 

the property together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA 

could reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or more of the 

requirements of the act.  If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the 

value of the property.  Since the appraiser has no direct evidence relating to 

this issue, possible non-compliance with the requirements of ADA was not 

considered in estimating the value of the property. 

 

14. The projections of income and expenses are not predictions of the future.  

Rather, they are the best estimates of current market thinking about what future 

income and expenses will be.  We make no warranty of representation that 

these projections will materialize.  The real estate market is constantly 

fluctuating and changing.  It is not the appraiser's task to estimate the 

conditions of a future real estate market; the appraiser can only reflect what the 

investment community envisions for the future in terms of rental rates, 

expenses and supply and demand. 
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15. The value estimate assumes no impact on value because of Section 404 

wetlands" as defined by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  We have found no 

evidence of wetlands, but are not experts in this field and urge the client to 

seek the advice of an expert to determine any potential impact of wetlands on 

the property. 

 

16. This report may not be used for any purposes other than as stated in the report, 

by any other than the client(s) without previous consent of the appraiser and 

his client(s), and then only with proper qualification. 

 

17. It is assumed that all water and sewer facilities (existing and proposed) are or 

will be in good working order and are or will be of sufficient size to adequately 

serve any proposed buildings. 

 

18. Any proposed or incomplete improvements included in this report are assumed 

to be satisfactorily completed in a workmanlike manner within a reasonable 

length of time according to plans and specifications submitted. 

 

19. Unless subsoil opinions based upon engineering core borings were furnished, it 

is assumed there are no subsoil defects present that would impair development 

of the land to its maximum permitted use, or would render it more or less 

valuable. 

 

20. Although the appraiser has made, insofar as is practical, every effort to verify 

as factual and true all data set forth in this report, no responsibility is assumed 

for the accuracy of any information furnished the appraiser either by the client 

or others.  If for any reason future investigations should prove any data to be in 

substantial variance with that presented in this report, the appraiser reserves the 

right to alter or change any or all conclusions and/or estimates of value. 

 

21. This report is null and void if used in any connection with a real estate 

syndicate or syndication, defined as a general or limited partnership, joint 

venture, unincorporated association, or similar organization formed for or 

engaged in investment or gain from an interest in real property, including but 

not limited to a sale, exchange, trade, development, or lease of property on 

behalf of others, or which is required to be registered with the U.S. Securities 

and Exchange Commission or any federal or state agency which regulates 

investments made as a public offering. 

 

22. My analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has 

been prepared, in conformity with the Georgia Real Estate Appraiser 

Classifications and Regulation Act and the Rules and Regulations of the 

Georgia Real Estate Appraisers Board. 

 

23. ACCEPTANCE OF, AND/OR USE OF, THIS APPRAISAL REPORT 

CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS. 

#11..

Packet page:...



ALEX RUBIN & COMPANY 

 

47 

QUALIFICATIONS OF ALEX B. RUBIN, MAI, AI-GRS 

 

EDUCATION 

Georgia State University 

B.B.A. Real Estate and Urban Affairs 

Graduated March 1987 

 

Appraisal Institute Courses: 

 

 1A-1 Real Estate Principals 

 1A-2 Basic Valuation Procedures 

 1B-A Capitalization Theory & Techniques-A 

 1B-B Capitalization Theory & Techniques-B 

 2-1 Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation 

 2-2 Report Writing & Valuation Analysis 

2-3 Standards of Professional Practice 

 

Numerous Appraisal Institute Seminars including Litigation Valuation (6/93), Analyzing Operating 

Expenses (10/93), Appraiser as Expert Witness (10/93), Appraisal Theory (6/94), 

 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

Appraisal Institute (MAI #9763) 

Admissions Committee, Georgia Chapter #21 

Appraisal Institute Regional Representative (1997) 

Appraisal Institute Director (1998-2000) 

Appraisal Institute Treasurer (2000) 

Appraisal Institute Secretary (2001) 

Appraisal Institute Vice President (2002) 

Appraisal Institute President (2003) 

Appraisal Institute Approved Instructor 

Appraisal Institute Co-Chair of Education (2009) 

Georgia Certified Real Estate Appraiser (#000678) 

Past President, Georgia Appraisers Coalition 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Principal of Alex Rubin & Company since July 1993. 

Associate Appraiser with Upton Associates from April 1987 to July 1993. 

Qualified as an expert witness. 

Appraisals have been made on many types of real estate including apartments, shopping centers, 

offices, hotels, industrial buildings, residential and office condominiums, 

residential subdivisions, vacant land and special use properties 

 

CERTIFICATION 

The Appraisal Institute conducts a voluntary program of continuing education for its designated 

members. MAIs and SRAs who meet the minimum standards of this program are awarded periodic 

educational certification.  I, Alex B. Rubin, have completed the requirements under the continuing 

education program of the Appraisal Institute. 
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 FEMA FLOOD ZONE MAP 
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DEFINITIONS OF FEMA FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATIONS 
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ZONING REGULATIONS
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Report of Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
 
Waterford Property Phase I 
4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way 
Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia 
Geo-Hydro Project Number 191050.30 
 

City of Dunwoody 
November 8, 2019 
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1000 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 290 ● Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 

o: 770.426.7100 ● f: 770-426-5209 ● www.geohydro.com  

Mr. Brent Walker November 8, 2019 

Parks and Recreation Director 

City of Dunwoody 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road 

Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 

 

Report of  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Waterford Property 

4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way 

Dunwoody, Georgia 

Geo-Hydro Project Number 191050.30 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

 

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. (Geo-Hydro) has completed the requested Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (Phase I) for the above referenced location. This Phase I was performed in general conformance 

with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13. This assessment includes findings, our 

opinions, and conclusions founded on our review of records, interviews, and our reconnaissance of the 

subject property. This report and our observations are intended for the benefit of the City of Dunwoody and 

may not be used or relied upon by any other party without Geo-Hydro’s prior written consent.  

 

If you have any questions about this report, or if we can be of further assistance, please call us. 

 

Sincerely, 

GEO-HYDRO ENGINEERS, INC. 

 

 

 

 

Andrea Benson  Lee Jarrett Baggett, P.G. 

Ecology Manager  Environmental Services Director 
abenson@geohydro.com  jbaggett@geohydro.com 

 

 

ARB/LJB/191050.30 Waterford Property Phase I  
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1.0 SUMMARY 
 

The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres in DeKalb County, 

referenced by DeKalb County Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The subject properties are 

adjoining and located at 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way in Dunwoody, DeKalb 

County, Georgia. The surrounding land use is primarily residential. The approximate site location is shown 

on Figures 1 and 2.  

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in general conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 

described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the subject property  

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I, it is our opinion that the potential for a past or present release of 

hazardous or petroleum substances leading to contamination of soil or groundwater at the subject property 

is low and no further investigation appears warranted at this time. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an environmental site assessment as part of due diligence prior to 

purchase of the subject property. This effort included making appropriate inquiry into the previous 

ownership and uses of the property and identifying recognized environmental conditions with respect to the 

subject property and its surroundings in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

 

Under ASTM E 1527-13, “recognized environmental condition” is defined as “the presence or likely 

presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release 

to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions 

that pose a material of a future release to the environment.” No environmental site assessment can wholly 

eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a 

subject property. Performance of this Phase I is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding 

the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with a subject property with respect to 

reasonable limits to time and cost. 

 

2.2 Scope of Services 

 

The scope of services for this project was outlined in our proposal number 23954.3, dated  

October 21, 2019, which is included in the Appendix.  

 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 

 

The findings and opinions conveyed via this Phase I are based on information obtained from a variety of 

sources enumerated herein, and which Geo-Hydro believes are reliable. However,  

Geo-Hydro cannot and does not guarantee the authenticity or reliability of the information it has relied 

upon. 

 

For evaluations of potential contaminant migration with respect to the subject property and nearby 

properties, we have assumed that the groundwater table and associated hydraulic gradient is parallel with 

the ground surface. 

 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

 

This report is subject to the limitations in ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments. Although we performed a reconnaissance at the subject property to observe for hazardous 

substance activity, it is possible that evidence of such activity exists at the site which is not readily visible. 

Evidence of hazardous substance activity may exist below the ground surface, below a thick growth of 

vegetation, or at some other location where the view is obstructed, or access is prevented. In general, we 

expended reasonable effort to perform observations in these areas. However, we did not perform 

excavations, removal of vegetation, or other effort to obtain visual access to these areas. The site 
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reconnaissance was intended to investigate for conditions, which indicate to us the possible presence of 

hazardous materials at the site. Such reconnaissance does not definitively demonstrate the existence of, or 

the absence of, hazardous substances. 

 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

 

The scope of services and contractual Terms and Conditions for this project was outlined in Geo-Hydro’s 

proposal number 23954.3, dated October 21, 2019. A copy of the scope of services is included in the 

Appendix. 

 

2.6 User Reliance 

 

This report and our observations are intended for the benefit of the City of Dunwoody and may not be used 

or relied upon by any other party without Geo-Hydro’s prior written consent. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

 

The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres in DeKalb County, 

referenced by DeKalb County Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The subject properties are 

adjoining and located at 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way in Dunwoody, DeKalb 

County, Georgia. The surrounding land use is primarily residential. The approximate site location is shown 

on Figures 1 and 2.  

 

3.2 Subject Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 

The subject property is located within a portion of northern DeKalb County that is primarily residential. 

 

3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 

 

The subject property located at 4565 Dellrose Drive contains two structures, a pool and a tennis court, that 

are part of the Waterford Subdivision amenities (Plates 1 and 2). No other structures are located on this 

property or the property at 2371 North Peachtree Way (Plate 3). 

 

3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Subject Site 

 

The subject properties are accessed via Dellrose Drive. The subject properties are mostly wooded, and the 

property at 4565 Dellrose Drive contains two structures, a pool and a tennis court, that are part of the 

Waterford Subdivision amenities and located immediately southwest off of the Dellrose Drive cul-de-sac. 

The property at 2371 North Peachtree Way does not contain any structures but does contain a stream and 

the upper portion of Kingsley Lake. 

 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

 

Residential and wooded parcels adjoin the subject property to the north (Plate 4). Residential parcels adjoin 

the subject property to the east (Plate 5). An open body of water adjoins the subject property to the south 

(Plate 6).  The Kingsley Racquet & Swim Club adjoins the subject property to the west (Plate 7). 
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

4.1 Title Records 

 

A review of recorded land title records was not part of this scope of work. As discussed in ASTM E 1527-13, 

the user is responsible to provide a search of recorded title records for the subject property.  

 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

  

No environmental liens or activity and use limitations were found in connection with the subject site at the 

time of issuance of this report. Please see Section 5.2.1. 

 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 

Mr. Brent Walker with the City of Dunwoody did not provide any specialized knowledge related to 

environmental concerns at the subject property. 

 

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 

Mr. Walker did not communicate any commonly known information regarding the subject property.  

 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 

Mr. Walker indicated that the purchase price of the subject property has not been reduced due to 

environmental reasons. 

 

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 

According to EDR, the current owner is Swim & Racquet Club of Waterford, the deed for which was 

recorded in February 1980. According to the responses provided in the Owner questionnaire, the property 

is currently owned by the Waterford Neighborhood Association due to the dissolution of the Swim & 

Racquet Club of Waterford for failure to file their annual registration and pay annual registration fees. 

 

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 

 

The City of Dunwoody has requested this Phase I as part of due diligence for a proposed real estate 

transaction involving the subject property. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

 

As part of our review of governmental regulatory records, we contracted with Environmental Data 

Resources (EDR) of Connecticut to provide an ASTM E 1527-13 compliant search of available databases. 

A copy of the results of this database search is included in the Appendix. 

 

Certain database records are retrieved based on zip code or county proximity to the subject property and do 

not have sufficient location information to plot them on a location map. These facilities are called “orphan” 

sites. There was one orphan site identified in the EDR report. In our opinion, based on distance from the 

subject property, the orphan site listed by EDR is not considered a recognized environmental condition to 

the subject property. 

 

The subject property was not identified in the EDR report databases. Four facilities were listed within the 

respective search radii specified in ASTM E 1527-13; however, these listings were all greater than 4,000 

feet from the subject property.  In our opinion, these facilities are not considered recognized environmental 

conditions to the subject property, based on topography and distance to the subject property.  

 

5.2 Additional Environmental Records 

 

The client did not provide Geo-Hydro with any previous environmental reports for the subject property.  

 

5.2.1 EDR Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitations Search 

 

Geo-Hydro contracted with EDR to perform a search for environmental liens and activity and use 

limitations for the subject property. No environmental liens or activity and use limitations associated with 

the subject property were found. This report can be found in the Appendix. 

 

5.3 Physical Setting Sources 

 

Physical setting analysis provides insight into the likely pathways for hazardous substance transport and 

migration. Geo-Hydro reviewed available resources to obtain information regarding topography, geologic 

setting, subsurface soils, and groundwater characteristics in the vicinity of the subject property.  

 

The USDA Soil Conservation Service data in the EDR Radius Report indicates that the dominant soil type 

in the general area of the subject property is categorized as a silt loam. Silt loam is a in a Class C hydrologic 

group and is a somewhat poorly drained soil with slow infiltration rates. 

 

According to available topographic information from the Chamblee, Georgia USGS quadrangle, the ground 

surface elevation at the subject property ranges from approximately 940 to 950 feet above mean sea level. 

The topography of the subject property generally slopes down west-southwest to Kingsley Lake. 
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5.4 Historical Use Information on Property 

 

Site observations, historical aerial photographs, historic USGS topographic maps, city directory listings, 

and interviews were used to determine site history extending back to the 1888. Historical information 

indicates that the subject property appears to have been historically wooded.  

 

Date Subject Property Use Historical Sources 

1973-Present Wooded and Subdivision Amenities 
USGS Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, 
City Directories, Interviews, and Site Visit 

1888-1973 Wooded 
Historical Aerial Photographs, USGS 
Topographic Maps 

 

5.4.1 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

 

Historical fire insurance maps were not available for this report. A copy of the unmapped property report 

is included in the Appendix. 

 

5.4.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 

 

A chronology of aerial photographs was provided for this report by EDR. Photographs were reviewed from 

2017, 2013, 2010, 2007, 1993, 1978, 1972, 1968, 1966, 1955, 1949, 1940, and 1938. Copies of the historical 

aerial photographs reviewed are included in the Appendix. 

 

5.4.3 Historical USGS Topographic Maps 

 

A chronology of USGS topographic maps was provided for this report by EDR. Maps were reviewed from 

2014, 1995, 1982, 1973, 1968, 1954, 1895, and 1888. The USGS topographic maps appeared to be generally 

similar to the aerial photographs of similar years. Copies of the historical USGS topographic maps reviewed 

are included in the Appendix. 

 

5.4.4 Historical City Directories 

 

Geo-Hydro reviewed available city directory listings for addresses along Dellrose Drive and North 

Peachtree Way. City directories were available for various years from 1999 to 2014. The address 4565 

Dellrose Drive is only listed in 2005 as an apparent subdivision amenities. The address 2371 North 

Peachtree Way is not listed in the city directory. No facilities of obvious environmental concern were 

identified through the city directory review. 

 

5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 

Historical records reviewed indicate the properties adjoining the subject property were historically wooded 

but becoming occupied by multiple residential properties between 1968 and 1988. 
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Aerial 

Photographs 

Adjacent Properties 

North 

Adjacent Properties 

East 

Adjacent Properties 

South 

Adjacent Properties 

West 

2017 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

2013 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

2010 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

2007 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

1993 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

1988 Residential Residential 
Residential and Open 

Water 
Residential 

1981 Residential 
Wooded and 

Residential 

Wooded, Residential, 

and Open Water 

Wooded and 

Residential 

1978 
Wooded and 

Residential 

Wooded and 

Residential 

Wooded, Residential, 

and Open Water 

Wooded and 

Residential 

1972 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Residential 

Wooded, Residential, 

and Open Water 

Wooded and 

Residential 

1968 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Residential 

Wooded, Residential, 

and Open Water 

Wooded and 

Residential 

1966 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 
Wooded 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

1955 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

1949 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

1940 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

1938 
Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 

Wooded and 

Agricultural 
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6.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

 

A site reconnaissance was performed on November 1, 2019, by Mr. Sam Santoso of Geo-Hydro. The 

reconnaissance consisted of visual and physical observations of the subject property. The objective of the 

reconnaissance was to observe for indications that hazardous substances or petroleum products might have 

been stored on, disposed of, or utilized on the subject property.  

 

Although we performed a reconnaissance at the subject property to observe for hazardous substance 

activity, it is possible that evidence of such activity exists at the site which is not readily visible. Evidence 

of hazardous substance activity may exist below the ground surface, below a thick growth of vegetation, or 

at some other location where the view is obstructed, or access is prevented. In general, we expended 

reasonable effort to perform observations in these areas. However, we did not perform excavations, removal 

of vegetation, or other effort to obtain visual access to these areas. The site reconnaissance was intended to 

investigate for conditions which would indicate to us the possible presence of hazardous materials at the 

site. Such reconnaissance does not definitively demonstrate the existence of, or the absence of, hazardous 

substances. The site reconnaissance was performed by walking the perimeter of the subject property, 

making several traverses through the interior of the subject property, and inspecting the buildings on the 

subject property. 

 

6.2 General Site Setting 

 

The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres in DeKalb County, 

referenced by DeKalb County Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The subject properties are 

adjoining and located at 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way in Dunwoody, DeKalb 

County, Georgia. The surrounding land use is primarily residential. The approximate site location is shown 

on Figures 1 and 2.  

 

6.3 Exterior and Interior Observations  

 

The following table includes a list of exterior and interior observations addressed during site 

reconnaissance. "Yes" means that potential evidence of the item was identified. "No" means that no 

evidence of the item was identified.  

 

 Identified? 

Item Identified On the Subject Property Yes No 

Industrial or Manufacturing Facilities.  X 

Hazardous Substance Storage Containers/Drums X  

Above Ground Storage Tanks (ASTs) X  

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)  X 

Chemical Gases or Foul Odors  X 

Surface Impoundments, Lagoons, or Holding Ponds  X 
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 Identified? 

Item Identified On the Subject Property Yes No 

Transformers, Hydraulic Equipment, and Suspect PCB Equipment X  

Stains or Corrosion Inside Buildings  X 

Floor Drains, Sumps, and Septic Systems  X 

Sheens, Odors or Discoloration Associated with Observed Water Bodies, 

Springs, Lagoons, Swamps, Rivers, Lakes 

 
X 

Stained or Discolored Soils or Pavement  X 

Distressed, Discolored, or Stained Vegetation  X 

Landfills, Dumping, Disturbed Soils, Direct Burial Activity, Injection Wells, or 

Other Disposal Activities 
 X 

Fill Materials of Unknown Origin, Mounds, or Depressions Which Suggest 

Trash or Other Solid Waste Disposal 

 
X 

Air Emissions or Waste Water Discharges  X 

Wells and Cisterns  X 

Monitoring Wells, Piezometers, Other Surface Monitoring Devices  X 

Evidence of Prolonged Use or Misapplication of Pesticides, Herbicides, or 

Fertilizers 

 
X 

 

Hazardous Substance Storage Containers/Drums:  Small volume containers (5-gallons and less) of pool 

water management chemicals (including chlorine) were identified in the pool house (Plate 8). No significant 

staining was identified in the areas of these containers. In our opinion, the presence of these chemicals 

appeared de minimis and does not constitute a recognized environmental condition to the subject property. 

 

Above Ground Storage Tanks (ASTs):  Three large water tanks for the pool were identified in the pool house 

(Plate 9). During site investigation the tanks did not appear to be in use anymore, did not appear to be in 

poor condition, and did not appear to have discoloration on the surface. In Geo-Hydro’s opinion, the pool 

tanks do not constitute a recognized environmental condition to the subject property. 

 

Transformers, Hydraulic Equipment, and Suspect PCB Equipment:  A pole-mounted transformer was 

identified on the northern edge of the subject property (Plate 10). Power transformers can sometimes 

contain PCBs. There was no apparent staining or discoloration identified resulting from the transformer 

itself. In our opinion, the presence of this pole-mounted transformer does not constitute a recognized 

environmental condition to the subject property. 
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 
 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

 

Mr. Travis Hussing, President of the Waterford Neighborhood Association, did not communicate any 

environmental concerns regarding the subject property. Mr. Hussing stated that the subject property is 

believed to be on a septic system. No other environmental concerns were conveyed in the questionnaire. 

The questionnaire completed by Mr. Hussing is included in the Appendix. 

 

7.2 Interview with Site Manager 

 

The subject property was vacant at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

 

7.3 Interviews with Occupants 

 

The subject property was vacant at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

 

7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

 

Geo-Hydro contacted the DeKalb County government regarding possible environmental concerns at the 

subject property. Ms. Latonya Hylton, of the Department of Public Works for DeKalb County, responded 

that there were two records of repairs for the storm sewer system.  Ms. Hylton also stated there no records 

of spills or releases to the subject property.  A record of this correspondence is included in the Appendix.  

 

7.5 Interviews with Others 

 

Interviews performed for this report are discussed above.  

#11..

Packet page:...



Waterford Property Phase I ● Dunwoody, Georgia 
Project Number 191050.30 

 

November 8, 2019 │ 15  

8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in general conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 

described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 

 

Based on the findings of this Phase I, it is our opinion that the potential for a past or present release of 

hazardous or petroleum substances leading to contamination of soil or groundwater at the subject property 

is low and no further investigation appears warranted at this time. 
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9.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
 

“I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an 

environmental professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10” and “I have the specific qualifications based on 

education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject 

property. I have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the Standards 

and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.” 

 

 

 

 

Jarrett Baggett, P.G. 

Environmental Services Director 
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Figure 1: Site Location Map

Waterford Property Phase I
4565 Dellrose Drive and 

2371 North Peachtree Way, Dunwoody, Georgia
Geo-Hydro Project Number: 191050.30
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Figure 2: USGS Topographic Map

Waterford Property Phase I
4565 Dellrose Drive and 

2371 North Peachtree Way, Dunwoody, Georgia
Geo-Hydro Project Number: 191050.30
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Figure 3: Sample Location Map

Waterford Property Phase I
4565 Dellrose Drive and 

2371 North Peachtree Way, Dunwoody, Georgia
Geo-Hydro Project Number: 191050.30
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Plate 1. View – South. The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres in 
DeKalb County, referenced by Dunwoody Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The above subject 
property is located at 4565 Dellrose Drive in Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia. 
 

 
Plate 2. View – East. The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres in 
DeKalb County, referenced by Dunwoody Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The above subject 
property is the old pool located at 4565 Dellrose Drive in Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia. 
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Plate 3. View – East. The subject property consists of two vacant and wooded parcels totaling 8.2 acres 
in DeKalb County, referenced by Dunwoody Parcel IDs: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005. The above 
subject property is located at 2371 North Peachtree Way in Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia. 
 

 
Plate 4. View – Northwest. Wooded and residential land adjoins the subject property to the north. 
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Plate 5. View – East. Residential homes adjoin the subject property to the east. 
 
 
 

 
Plate 6. View – Southeast. A body of open water, grass, and boat ramp adjoins the subject property to the 
south. 
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Plate 7. View – East. Kingsley Racquet and Swim Club with residential homes adjoin the subject property 
to the west. 
 
 

 
Plate 8. Small volume containers (5-gallons or less) of pool water management chemicals (including 
chlorine) were identified in the pool house. 
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Plate 9. Three large water tanks for the pool were identified in the pool house. 
 
 
 

 
Plate 10. A pole-mounted transformer was located on the northern edge of the subject property. 
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From: WatershedORR

To: Sam Santoso

Subject: RE: Open Records Request

Date: Monday, October 28, 2019 3:50:12 PM

Attachments: image002.png
image004.png
image006.png
image007.png
image008.png
image001.png
image010.png
ORR 4565 Dellrose Drive (004).pdf

Good day Mr. Santoso,

 

I have attached the documents we have available in response to your request, consisting of two (2)

service request reports for visits to 4565 Dellrose Drive.   There were no records for spills at this

address.   Also, there are no responsive documents for 2371 North Peachtree Way. 

 

The County, its officials, and departments do not produce documents or records that are protected

by the attorney-client privilege or the attorney work product doctrine under Georgia or federal law,

or that are otherwise exempt from production under the Georgia Open Records Act. The County

expressly reserves and does not waive any statutory exemptions from disclosure provided by

O.C.G.A. §50-18-72, et seq. and other applicable laws.

 

As for information regarding underground  storage tanks please contact:

 

UST/LUST Program

Georgia Department of Natural Resources

Environmental Protection Division

Land Protection Branch

Underground Storage Tank Management Program

4244 International Parkway, Ste. 104

Atlanta, GA 30354

Phone:  404-362-2687

 

Thank you. 

 

Latonya Hylton

Administrative Assistant

Department of Public Works │Office of the Director
 

 

1580 Roadhaven Drive-Bldg A

Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083

lphylton@dekalbcountyga.gov

      770-621-7234

         678-758-5104

DeKalbCountyGA.gov
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“If you get tired of running with footmen, how can you run a race against horses?”

 

From: Sam Santoso <ssantoso@geohydro.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 10:46 AM

To: Hention, Addie L. <alhention@dekalbcountyga.gov>; WatershedORR

<WatershedORR@dekalbcountyga.gov>; Andrea, Pauline A. <paandrea@dekalbcountyga.gov>

Subject: Open Records Request

 

To whom it may concern,

 

I am requesting any information related to fires, chemical spills, underground/aboveground storage

tanks, storage of hazardous materials/petroleum products or any other environmental concern

related to two properties: tax parcel IDs 06 310 01 035 (45665 Dellrose Drive) and 06 310 01 005

(2371 North Peachtree Way). If these are outside of your city limits, or in someone else's jurisdiction,

please let me know with whom I need to get in touch. I have contacted the City of Dunwoody and

they were not able to provide any information, so I hope you all could lead me in the right direction.

Thank you for your time.

 

Warm Regards,

 

Sam Santoso

Staff Geologist

 

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

1000 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 290

Kennesaw, GA 30144

C:  678-983-8285

O: 770-426-7100 ext: 108

www.geohydro.com
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SERVICE REQUEST REPORT 10/28/19 10:34

Submitted by: Synergen, Inc.

Report c_dcsw138 v 5.12

CDMOITE

0933268

Service Request No.4565 DELLROSE DRIVEAddress:

C&MService Request Type:

M61 - CREEK CROSSING, AERIAL, CHECKProblem Code:

Remarks:

Chapman, TerrenceDispatcher:

153 SMITH, EDGARAssigned To:

BOWDEN, DONALD

REPAIR COMMENTS:

(000) 000-0233Work / Cell: Ext: *0933268*

DESCRIPTION:

Complainant Name:

Contact # Home:

ASection: 310Landlot: 06District:

Completed By: Date:

M61Repair Code:

METER INFO:

Cleanout/Meter Location:

Meter Size:

New Meter #:

New Meter Reading:

Old Meter #:

Old Meter Reading:

Repair Remarks:

07/21/2009 11:00 AMStart Date/Time: 07/21/2009 12:00 PMCompletion Date/Time:

List of Follow-Up Work Orders:

FINISHEDService Request Status:

FOR 233

Cross St:

CHECKED CREEK CROSSING.  MOVED 
DEBRIS FROM PIPE.

#11..

Packet page:...
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SERVICE REQUEST REPORT 10/28/19 10:37

Submitted by: Synergen, Inc.

Report c_dcsw138 v 5.12

CDMOITE

1254053

Service Request No.4565 DELLROSE DRIVEAddress:

C&MService Request Type:

M61 - CREEK CROSSING, AERIAL, CHECKProblem Code:

Remarks:

Ivey, KristaDispatcher:

082 GREEN, JIWANAAssigned To:

RAJKUMMAR, 155

REPAIR COMMENTS:

(000) 000-0155Work / Cell: Ext: *1254053*

DESCRIPTION:

Complainant Name:

Contact # Home:

ASection: 310Landlot: 06District:

Completed By: Date:

M61Repair Code:

METER INFO:

Cleanout/Meter Location:

Meter Size:

New Meter #:

New Meter Reading:

Old Meter #:

Old Meter Reading:

Repair Remarks:

12/17/2012 01:30 PMStart Date/Time: 12/17/2012 03:00 PMCompletion Date/Time:

List of Follow-Up Work Orders:

FINISHEDService Request Status:

CREEK CROSSING, AERIAL, CHECK - FOR # 155 E RAJKUMMAR

Cross St:

ARRIVED ON JOB SECURED TRUCK WITH 
CONES WALK TO THE CREEK REMOVE 
SMALL LIMBS & BRANCHES AROUND SEWER 
MAIN EVERYTHING CLEAR

#11..

Packet page:...
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Appendix 3 
Environmental Lien and AUL Search 

#11..

Packet page:...



 

 

 

 

 

WATERFORD PROPERTY PHASE I 
4565 DELLROSE DRIVE 
ATLANTA, GA 30338 
 

 Inquiry Number: 5838058.7S 
OCTOBER 24, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                      

   

 

 
 
 
 
6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com  
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The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records 

for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls. 

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 

information to:  

 search for parcel information and/or legal description;  
 search for ownership information;  
 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 

registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  
 access a copy of the deed;  
 search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;   
 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 

instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 
 provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Thank you for your business. 

Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and AFX Research, LLC. (AFX) exclusively.  This report 
is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 

IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and AFX exclusively 

specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or 

purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The 

total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 

 

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

ADDRESS 
 

WATERFORD PROPERTY PHASE I 

4565 DELLROSE DRIVE 

ATLANTA, GA 30338 

  

RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
 Source 1: DEKALB COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE 
  

Source 2: GEORGIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 
 
Source 3: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

 

 

Deed 1  

Type of Deed: NA 

Title is vested in: SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WATER 

Title received from: NA 

Date Executed:  NA 

Date Recorded: PRIOR TO 1980 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument#: NA 

Docket: NA 

Land Record Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous Comments:  NO DEED IMAGE 
 

 

Legal Description: 96 X 121 X 171 X 15 X 294 X 209 X 182 X 30 . . . . .4.01AC 3-12-96 
 

Current Owner: SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WATER 

Property Identifiers: 06-310-01-035 

Comments: NA 

  

#11..
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ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found       Not Found   

 

 

If Found: 

 

 

1st Party: NA 

2nd Party: NA 

Dated: NA 

Recorded: NA 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Docket: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument #: NA 

Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous: NA 
 

 

 
 

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS) 
 
Other AUL's:  Found            Not Found   

 

 

If Found: 

 

 

1st Party: NA 

2nd Party: NA 

Dated: NA 

Recorded: NA 

Book: NA 

Page: NA 

Docket: NA 

Volume: NA 

Instrument #: NA 

Comments: NA 

Miscellaneous: NA 
 

  

 X 

X  

#11..
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MISCELLANEOUS 
 

 

Type of Instrument: NONE IDENTIFIED 

First Party:  

Second Party:  

Date Executed:  

Date Recorded:  

Instrument #:  

Book:  

Page:  

Comments:  
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DEED EXHIBIT 
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Appendix 4 
Historical Information 
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

October 22, 2019

5838058.3

#11..
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

10/22/19

4565 Dellrose Drive

Waterford Property Phase I Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

1000 Cobb Place Boulevard

Atlanta, GA 30360

5838058.3

Kennesaw, GA 30144

Sam Santoso

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the

day this report was generated.

9959-4A34-A280

NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

NA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property

were not found.

Certification #: 9959-4A34-A280

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this

report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,

the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their

agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5838058 3 2
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Inquiry Number:

October 22, 2019

5838058.11

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

#11..

Packet page:...



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: February 27, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1988 1"=500' Flight Date: February 09, 1988 NAPP

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: March 10, 1981 NHAP

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: December 12, 1978 USDA

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: February 20, 1972 ASCS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: December 05, 1968 USGS

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: March 09, 1966 ASCS

1955 1"=500' Flight Date: May 09, 1955 ASCS

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: December 29, 1949 USDA

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: January 06, 1940 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: May 04, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/22/19

Waterford Property Phase I

Site Name: Client Name:

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

4565 Dellrose Drive 1000 Cobb Place Boulevard

Atlanta, GA 30360 Kennesaw, GA 30144
EDR Inquiry # 5838058.11 Contact: Sam Santoso

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

5838058 11- page 2
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5838058.11

2017
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2013
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2010
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2007
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5838058.11

1993
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1988
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1981
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1978
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1966

= 500'

#11..

Packet page:...



5838058.11

1955

= 500'

#11..

Packet page:...



5838058.11

1949

= 500'

#11..

Packet page:...



5838058.11

1940

= 500'

#11..

Packet page:...



5838058.11

1938

= 500'

#11..

Packet page:...



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

October 22, 2019

5838058.4
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2014

1995

1982

1973

1968

1954

1895

1888

10/22/19

Waterford Property Phase I Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

4565 Dellrose Drive 1000 Cobb Place Boulevard

Atlanta, GA 30360 Kennesaw, GA 30144

5838058.4 Sam Santoso

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist

professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map

Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late

1800s.

NA 33.951597 33° 57' 6" North

NA -84.289022 -84° 17' 20" West

Zone 16 North

750530.29

3760100.83

943.50' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5838058 4 2
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2014 Source Sheets

2014
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1968 Source Sheets

1968
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 2014, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 5
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1995

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 1995, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 6
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1982

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 1982, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 7
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1973

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 1973, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 8
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1968

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 1968, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 9
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1954

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Chamblee, 1954, 7.5-minute

5838058 4 10
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1895

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Atlanta, 1895, 30-minute

5838058 4 11
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:

 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1888

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Waterford Property Phase I

4565 Dellrose Drive

Atlanta, GA 30360

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc.

TP, Atlanta, 1888, 30-minute

5838058 4 12
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Waterford Property Phase I
4565 Dellrose Drive
Atlanta, GA 30360

Inquiry Number: 5838058.5
October 22, 2019

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1905 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -
2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -
2005 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X X

Haines  Company, Inc. X X X X
1999 Haines  Company - X X X
1994 Haines and Company Inc. - - - -
1991 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -
1986 R. L. Polk  Co. Publishers - - - -
1982 Atlanta City Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1981 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1976 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1975 Atlanta City Directory Co. Publisher - - - -

5838058- 5 Page 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1971 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1970 Atlanta City Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1966 Atlanta City Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1965 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1961 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1960 Atlanta City Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1957 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1952 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1947 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1942 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1937 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1932 Atlanta City Directory Co. - - - -
1927 Atlanta City Directory Company - - - -
1922 Atlanta City Directory - - - -
1916 The Atlanta City Directory Co., Publishers - - - -
1911 The Atlanta City Directory Co., Publishers - - - -
1905 Foote  Davies Co. and Joseph W. Hill - - - -

5838058- 5 Page 2
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RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

#11..

Packet page:...



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identified.

Address Type Findings

2371 North Peachtree Way Client Entered
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
4565 Dellrose Drive
Atlanta, GA   30360

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

DELLROSE DR

4565  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WATERFORDSWIM Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

North Peachtree Way

2371  North Peachtree Way

Year Uses Source

5838058- 5 Page 2
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

BRUNNING CT

4600  BRUNNING CT

Year Uses Source

2005 OMULQUEEN Austin Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1999 OMULQUEEN Austin Haines  Company Image pg. A5

4601  BRUNNING CT

Year Uses Source

2005 ABBOTT Brian Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

ABBOTT Caroline Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1999 WIGHTMANKenneth L Haines  Company Image pg. A5

4608  BRUNNING CT

Year Uses Source

2005 SILVER Joan Blake Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

SILVER Joan Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1999 BAGGETTWilliam R Haines  Company Image pg. A5

4611  BRUNNING CT

Year Uses Source

2005 FLEISHER Neal Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

1999 FLEISHERNeal Haines  Company Image pg. A5

HARARI Abraham Haines  Company Image pg. A5

DELLROSE CT

5164  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 KAHNDoug KAHN Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 VANLAEKEMark S Haines  Company Image pg. A6

VANLAEKE Mark S Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5170  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 BAUMGARTNERJS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 BAUJMGARTNERJ S Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5838058- 5 Page 3
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

5175  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 MEADOWSS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 DABBS Brooks E Haines  Company Image pg. A6

OABBSBrooks Haines  Company Image pg. A6

DABBS Reneeh Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5176  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 MILNE Michael Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 MILNEMichaael Haines  Company Image pg. A6

ROACH Affred R Jr Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5181  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 GREENWALD Beverly Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 GREENWALDHerbert Haines  Company Image pg. A6

Dellrose Ct

5184  Dellrose Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 RESTAURANTREPORTCO LLC EDR Digital Archive

RESTAURANTREPORTCO LLC EDR Digital Archive

DELLROSE CT

5184  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 SMCCOYCG Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 MCCOY C G Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5198  DELLROSE CT

Year Uses Source

2005 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

Dellrose Dr

4571  Dellrose Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 ATTIC SOLAR LLC EDR Digital Archive

BUILD DYNAMIC INC EDR Digital Archive

5838058- 5 Page 4
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2010 FIRST STEP INC EDR Digital Archive

ATTIC SOLAR LLC EDR Digital Archive

FIRST STEP INC EDR Digital Archive

BUILD DYNAMIC INC EDR Digital Archive

DELLROSE DR

4571  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 SCHWARTZ Randy Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 SCHWARTZ Randy Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4578  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

1999 MUSSELMAN L E Haines  Company Image pg. A6

MUSSELMANLE Haines  Company Image pg. A6

MUSSELMANLE Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4579  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OTHAUBALD Edward Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

MUSSELMANLE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 X WATERFORD DR Haines  Company Image pg. A6

THAUBALD Wiliam Haines  Company Image pg. A6

THAUBALDEJ Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4603  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 SCRANTON Brdfield Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 SCfi ANTON Bradfield Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4610  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 HARRIES Edward M Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 HARRIES Edward M Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4615  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OCLYNERonald W Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 CLYNERonald W Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5838058- 5 Page 5

#11..

Packet page:...



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Dellrose Dr

4618  Dellrose Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 BRACH JOHN RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

BRACH JOHN RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

DELLROSE DR

4618  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 0 BRACHJohnm R Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 BRACHJohn R Haines  Company Image pg. A6

Dellrose Dr

4625  Dellrose Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WA EDR Digital Archive

SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WA EDR Digital Archive

2010 SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WA EDR Digital Archive

SWIM & RACQUET CLUB OF WA EDR Digital Archive

DELLROSE DR

4625  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 HOGANJG Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 HOGANJ G Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4626  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OBROWNCatherine H BROWNGary W Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 BROWN Gary W Haines  Company Image pg. A6

BROWNCathernne H Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4634  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WOODBURNSK C Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 GRIMESWCarl Jr Haines  Company Image pg. A6

5838058- 5 Page 6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

4635  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 KLEBER David Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

KLEBER Dor 77390 9869D Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 CHAVISJames Haines  Company Image pg. A6

STOREYJames E Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4642  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OCLYNEWendy Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

CLYNEJason Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 MAILLARD Pascal Haines  Company Image pg. A6

KAPAHf Sunll Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4650  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 MASSEYRobert Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

SMASSEYSara Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 MASSEY Rober Haines  Company Image pg. A6

MASSEYSara Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4651  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

2005 CARLSON 9oss Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1999 CARLSONRoss Haines  Company Image pg. A6

CARLSONMich Ielle Haines  Company Image pg. A6

X DELLROSE CT Haines  Company Image pg. A6

4655  DELLROSE DR

Year Uses Source

1999 HATFIELO B Haines  Company Image pg. A6

HATFIELDJ Haines  Company Image pg. A6

KINGSLAND DR

2330  KINGSLAND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OMORROWBrian Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

OMORROWTina Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

5838058- 5 Page 7
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2339  KINGSLAND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WATSON William S Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

CARROLL Elizabeth Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2342  KINGSLAND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 HANSENR Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2345  KINGSLAND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OAKLEY Frank J Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2351  KINGSLAND DR

Year Uses Source

2005 PETZELTJohn A PHD Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

PETZELTJOHNADR Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

WATERFORD DR

5001  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

5044  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

1999 XXXX Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5074  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

1999 XXXX Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5101  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

5111  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 XXXX Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5838058- 5 Page 8
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

5131  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

1999 KIRKBonnie Haines  Company Image pg. A7

Waterford Dr

5168  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 HANSEN WEB ENTERPRISES LLC EDR Digital Archive

HANSEN WEB ENTERPRISES LLC EDR Digital Archive

WATERFORD DR

5168  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 :GOLDSTEIN Richard Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

GOLDSTEIN Stacey Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 GOLDSTEIN Richard Haines  Company Image pg. A7

GOLDSTEINStacey Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5174  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 MEYER Catherine Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

MEYER Harvey Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 MEYER Harvey Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5175  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WRIGHT Heidi Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

OSCHMECKJacqueline Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 KEITHJacquellne Haines  Company Image pg. A7

KEITH Sieve Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5182  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 BOWATERNEWSPRINT Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

SBROADBELT Richard W Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 BROADBELTRIchard W Haines  Company Image pg. A7

BOWATERNEWSPRINT Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5838058- 5 Page 9
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Waterford Dr

5183  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 JOHN T NELSON EDR Digital Archive

JOHN T NELSON EDR Digital Archive

WATERFORD DR

5183  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 OWOLTERS James Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

WOLTERS Mairia Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

5190  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 GROSS Loli Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

GROSS Joel Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 ROFFWARGLoll Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5191  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 a MCCANNMaria H Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 MCKIBBEN Linda Haines  Company Image pg. A7

BROADBELTRIchard W Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5198  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WALTONLoring Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 INGALLSNinetle Haines  Company Image pg. A7

INGLLS Ninette Haines  Company Image pg. A7

Waterford Dr

5214  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 M&M COURT REPORTERS LLC EDR Digital Archive

M&M COURT REPORTERS LLC EDR Digital Archive

5838058- 5 Page 10

#11..

Packet page:...



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

WATERFORD DR

5214  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 :CHATHAM Beverly Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 CHATHAM BA Haines  Company Image pg. A7

Waterford Dr

5215  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 EVELYN AND SMITH LLC EDR Digital Archive

EVELYN AND SMITH LLC EDR Digital Archive

2010 EVELYN AND SMITH LLC EDR Digital Archive

EVELYN AND SMITH LLC EDR Digital Archive

WATERFORD DR

5215  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 SMITH Pamela Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 SMITH Pamelra Haines  Company Image pg. A7

Waterford Dr

5228  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 STAN & JEAN INC EDR Digital Archive

STAN & JEAN INC EDR Digital Archive

WATERFORD DR

5228  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 BERNSTEIN Stanley D Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 BERNSTEINStanley D Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5229  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 GOODWINCL Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 GOODWIN C L Haines  Company Image pg. A7
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

5235  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

1999 YOSHIMURATracy Haines  Company Image pg. A7

BELZER Stuart Haines  Company Image pg. A7

BELZER Debbie Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5236  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 WALSH Kevin Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

WALSH Mary Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 KENNADYMark Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5237  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 LEASEJack Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

LEASE Felcia Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 LEASE Felicia Haines  Company Image pg. A7

LEASEJack Haines  Company Image pg. A7

Waterford Dr

5246  Waterford Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 ROSEHILL FARM LTD PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

CLUB RED PRODUCTS LLC EDR Digital Archive

BAH ENTERPRISES LLC EDR Digital Archive

ROSEHILL FARM LTD PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

CLUB RED PRODUCTS LLC EDR Digital Archive

BAH ENTERPRISES LLC EDR Digital Archive

2010 ROSEHILL FARM LTD PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

ROSEHILL FARM LTD PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

WATERFORD DR

5246  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 HENSLEYAmanda 77p Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

HENSLEYBred A Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 HENSLEY Brett A Haines  Company Image pg. A7

HARRELLJAmanda Haines  Company Image pg. A7
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

5247  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 DEMERYMH Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 DEMERY M H Haines  Company Image pg. A7

HENSLEY Brett A Haines  Company Image pg. A7

5262  WATERFORD DR

Year Uses Source

2005 GINSBURG Marvin Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

1999 GINSBURG Marvin Haines  Company Image pg. A7
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
2330 KINGSLAND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  

1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

2339 KINGSLAND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

2342 KINGSLAND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

2345 KINGSLAND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

2351 KINGSLAND DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4571 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4571 Dellrose Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4571 Dellrose Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4578 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4579 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4600 BRUNNING CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4601 BRUNNING CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4603 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4608 BRUNNING CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4610 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4611 BRUNNING CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4615 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
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FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
4618 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  

1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
4618 Dellrose Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  

1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4618 Dellrose Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

4625 Dellrose Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4625 Dellrose Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4625 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4626 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4634 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4635 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4642 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4650 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4651 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

4655 DELLROSE DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5001 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5044 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5074 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5101 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5111 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5131 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5164 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5168 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
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FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
5168 Waterford Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  

1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5168 Waterford Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5170 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5174 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5175 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5175 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5176 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5181 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5182 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5183 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5183 Waterford Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5183 Waterford Dr 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5184 Dellrose Ct 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5184 Dellrose Ct 2010, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5184 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5190 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5191 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5198 DELLROSE CT 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5198 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5214 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
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FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
5214 Waterford Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  

1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5214 Waterford Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5215 Waterford Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5215 Waterford Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5215 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5228 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5228 Waterford Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5228 Waterford Dr 2014, 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5229 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5235 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911,  
1905

5236 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5237 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5246 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5246 Waterford Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5246 Waterford Dr 2005, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5247 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905

5262 WATERFORD DR 2014, 2010, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source
4565 Dellrose Drive 2014, 2010, 1999, 1994, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  

1965, 1961, 1960, 1957, 1952, 1947, 1942, 1937, 1932, 1927, 1922, 1916, 1911, 1905
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Haines  Company, Inc.

5838058.5   Page: A1

SourceTP Adjoining

DELLROSE CT 2005
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- Haines  Company, Inc.

5838058.5   Page: A2

SourceTP Adjoining

BRUNNING CT 2005
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- Haines  Company, Inc.

5838058.5   Page: A3

SourceTP Adjoining

KINGSLAND DR 2005
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- Haines  Company, Inc.

5838058.5   Page: A4

SourceTP Adjoining

WATERFORD DR 2005
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- Haines  Company

5838058.5   Page: A5

SourceTP Adjoining

BRUNNING CT 1999
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- Haines  Company

5838058.5   Page: A6

SourceTP Adjoining

DELLROSE CT 1999
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- Haines  Company
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SourceTP Adjoining

WATERFORD DR 1999
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FORM-LBB-DVV

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Waterford Property Phase I
4565 Dellrose Drive
Atlanta, GA  30360

Inquiry Number: 5838058.2s
October 22, 2019
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4565 DELLROSE DRIVE
ATLANTA, GA 30360

COORDINATES

33.9515970 - 33˚ 57’ 5.74’’Latitude (North): 
84.2890220 - 84˚ 17’ 20.47’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
750535.9UTM X (Meters): 
3759906.5UTM Y (Meters): 
943 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6046886 CHAMBLEE, GATarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150915Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

#11..
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5838058.2s   Page  2

4 ORCHARD PARK SHOPPIN 2090 DUNWOODY CLUB D DEL SHWS Higher 5114, 0.969, NW

A3 JETT FERRY DRY CLEAN 2482 JETT FERRY RD. GA NON-HSI, DRYCLEANERS Higher 4344, 0.823, WNW

A2 FORMER ARBY’S RESTAU 2480 JETT FERRY ROAD GA NON-HSI Higher 4344, 0.823, WNW

1 ORCHARD PARK SHOPPIN 2090 DUNWOODY CLUB D GA NON-HSI, SPILLS Higher 4290, 0.812, NW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
4565 DELLROSE DRIVE
ATLANTA, GA  30360

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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Packet page:...



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

#11..

Packet page:...



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Hazardous Site Inventory

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Underground Storage Tank Database
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Uniform Environmental Covenants
INST CONTROL Public Record List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program site
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Public Record List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
HIST LF Historical Landfills
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory

#11..
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Information
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

#11..
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TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Wastewater Permit List
TIER 2 Tier 2 Data Listing
UIC Underground Injection Control

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

GA NON-HSI: Georgia Non Hazardous Site Inventory Sites.

     A review of the GA NON-HSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2019 has revealed that there are
     3 GA NON-HSI sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORCHARD PARK SHOPPIN   2090 DUNWOODY CLUB D NW 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) 1 8
     FORMER ARBY’S RESTAU   2480 JETT FERRY ROAD WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.823 mi.) A2 12
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JETT FERRY DRY CLEAN   2482 JETT FERRY RD. WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.823 mi.) A3 12

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

DEL SHWS: A listing of sites delisted from the Hazardous Site Inventory.

     A review of the DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     DEL SHWS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ORCHARD PARK SHOPPIN   2090 DUNWOODY CLUB D NW 1/2 - 1 (0.969 mi.) 4 14
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5838058.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CITY CENTER (UNDEVELOPED LAND)  LUST, UST, Financial Assurance

#11..
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000GA NON-HSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5838058.2s   Page 4

#11..

Packet page:...



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    4    0    4    0    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedUSCG:
                                   Not reportedEPA:
                                   Not reportedMedical:
                                   Not reportedGSP:
                                   Not reportedSheriff:
                                   Not reportedPolice:
                                   Not reportedFire:
                                   Not reportedTransferred Record:
                                   Not reportedTen Days Follow Up:
                                   Not reportedClosure Date:
                                   Not reportedResolved:
                                   Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                                   Not reportedAssociate Name:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern:
                                   Not reportedOrg Phone:
                                   Not reportedOrganization:
                                   Not reportedCaller:
                                   Not reportedEvacuation:
                                   Not reportedWaterway Impctd:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive 2:
                                   Not reportedPhase 2:
                                   Not reportedQuantity 2:
                                   Not reportedMaterial 2:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive:
                                   Not reportedPhase:
                                   Not reportedQuantity:
                                   NATURAL GASMaterial Involved:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedSpill Time:
                                   Not reportedSpill Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Time:
                                   Not reportedReport Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Number:
                                   Not reportedUN Number2:
                                   Not reportedUN Number:
                                   Not reportedSpill Number:
                                   Not reportedCTS Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DRAddress:
                                   CONSULT TECH ENGINEERINGName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedContamination:
                         Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         Not reportedReport Date:
                         0On-Site Pathway Score:
                         8.13Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         -84.301Longitude:
                         33.960Latitude:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30305City,State,Zip:
                         2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DR.Address:
                         ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CTR.Name:

NON HSI:

4290 ft.
0.812 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1081 ft.

 

1/2-1 ATLANTA, GA  30305
NW SPILLS2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DR.    N/A
1 GA NON-HSIORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CTR. S103537913
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedAssign Date:
                                   Not reportedAccept Date:
                                   Not reportedProg Desc:
                                   Not reportedProgram:
                                   Not reportedBDesc:
                                   Not reportedBranch:
                                   Not reportedComp City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller State:
                                   Not reportedCaller City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 2:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 1:
                                   Not reportedDirection:
                                   Not reportedSource Zip:
                                   Not reportedSource State:
                                   Not reportedSource City:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 2:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2 Description:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 1 Description:
                                   Not reportedIncident:
                                   Not reportedComments 7:
                                   Not reportedComments 6:
                                   Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         Not reportedDetails:
                                   Not reportedComments 5:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedComments 4:
                                   NONELocation:
                                   Not reportedComments 3:
                                   NATURAL GASSubstance:
                                   Not reportedComments 2:
                                   Not reportedReferred:
                                   Not reportedComments 1:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedDate Recieved:
                                   Not reportedDDO:
                                   Not reportedAt:
                                   Not reportedReport Sum:
                                   Not reportedCmplaint Referred:
                                   Not reportedComplaint ID:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Code:
                                   Not reportedTime Dispatched:
                                   Not reportedTime EOC Notifd:
                                   Not reportedEOC Operator:
                                   Not reportedInvestigator:
                                   Not reportedAction:
                                   Not reportedAction Code:
                                   Not reportedRP City:
                                   Not reportedRP Phone:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedRP Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Prty:
                                   Not reportedDOT:
                                   Not reportedDRN:
                                   Not reportedEMA:

ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CTR.  (Continued) S103537913
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedAction Code:
                                   Not reportedRP City:
                                   Not reportedRP Phone:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedRP Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Prty:
                                   Not reportedDOT:
                                   Not reportedDRN:
                                   Not reportedEMA:
                                   Not reportedUSCG:
                                   Not reportedEPA:
                                   Not reportedMedical:
                                   Not reportedGSP:
                                   Not reportedSheriff:
                                   Not reportedPolice:
                                   Not reportedFire:
                                   Not reportedTransferred Record:
                                   Not reportedTen Days Follow Up:
                                   Not reportedClosure Date:
                                   Not reportedResolved:
                                   Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                                   Not reportedAssociate Name:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern:
                                   Not reportedOrg Phone:
                                   Not reportedOrganization:
                                   Not reportedCaller:
                                   Not reportedEvacuation:
                                   Not reportedWaterway Impctd:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive 2:
                                   Not reportedPhase 2:
                                   Not reportedQuantity 2:
                                   Not reportedMaterial 2:
                                   Not reportedRadioactive:
                                   Not reportedPhase:
                                   Not reportedQuantity:
                                   NATURAL GASMaterial Involved:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedSpill Time:
                                   Not reportedSpill Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Time:
                                   Not reportedReport Date:
                                   Not reportedReport Number:
                                   Not reportedUN Number2:
                                   Not reportedUN Number:
                                   Not reportedSpill Number:
                                   Not reportedCTS Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DRAddress:
                                   CONSULT TECH ENGINEERINGName:

                                   Not reportedFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedApproved Date:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   Not reportedActive:
                                   Not reportedContact:
                                   Not reportedRefer 2:
                                   Not reportedFUI Need:

ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CTR.  (Continued) S103537913
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedApproved Date:
                                   Not reportedFacility ID:
                                   Not reportedActive:
                                   Not reportedContact:
                                   Not reportedRefer 2:
                                   Not reportedFUI Need:
                                   Not reportedAssign Date:
                                   Not reportedAccept Date:
                                   Not reportedProg Desc:
                                   Not reportedProgram:
                                   Not reportedBDesc:
                                   Not reportedBranch:
                                   Not reportedComp City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller State:
                                   Not reportedCaller City:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 2:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address 1:
                                   Not reportedDirection:
                                   Not reportedSource Zip:
                                   Not reportedSource State:
                                   Not reportedSource City:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 2:
                                   Not reportedSource Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2 Description:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 2:
                                   Not reportedPrimary Concern 1 Description:
                                   Not reportedIncident:
                                   Not reportedComments 7:
                                   Not reportedComments 6:
                                   Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         Not reportedDetails:
                                   Not reportedComments 5:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedComments 4:
                                   NONELocation:
                                   Not reportedComments 3:
                                   NATURAL GASSubstance:
                                   Not reportedComments 2:
                                   Not reportedReferred:
                                   Not reportedComments 1:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedDate Recieved:
                                   Not reportedDDO:
                                   Not reportedAt:
                                   Not reportedReport Sum:
                                   Not reportedCmplaint Referred:
                                   Not reportedComplaint ID:
                                   Not reportedComplaint Code:
                                   Not reportedTime Dispatched:
                                   Not reportedTime EOC Notifd:
                                   Not reportedEOC Operator:
                                   Not reportedInvestigator:
                                   Not reportedAction:

ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CTR.  (Continued) S103537913
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         tetrachloroetheneContamination:
                         Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         04/18/2013Report Date:
                         12.60On-Site Pathway Score:
                         6.50Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         84.302778Longitude:
                         33.95777Latitude:
                         DUNWOODY, GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                         2480 JETT FERRY ROADAddress:
                         FORMER ARBY’S RESTAURANT (PROPOSED CHICK-FIL-A)Name:

NON HSI:

4344 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.823 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1112 ft.

 

1/2-1 DUNWOODY, GA  30338
WNW 2480 JETT FERRY ROAD    N/A
A2 GA NON-HSIFORMER ARBY’S RESTAURANT (PROPOSED CHICK-FIL-A) S112834586

                                        Not reportedToll free number:
                                        Not reportedFax number:
                                        Not reportedSecondary carrier route code:
                                        Not reportedSecondary zip10:
                                        Not reportedSecondary state:
                                        Not reportedSecondary city:
                                        Not reportedSecondary address:
                                        Not reportedMatch level code:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedCensus block group:
                                        Not reportedCensus tract:
                                        Not reportedCsa descr:
                                        Not reportedCSA code:
                                        Not reportedMetro Micro Indicator:
                                        Not reportedCBSA descr:
                                        Not reportedCBSA code:
                                        Not reportedMSA desc:
                                        Not reportedMSA code:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedPhone Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:

DRYCLN:

                         Not reportedContamination:
                         Not reportedAdditional Info:
                         04/01/1999Report Date:
                         0.00On-Site Pathway Score:
                         6.20Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         84.303700Longitude:
                         33.95900Latitude:
                         DUNWOODY, GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                         2482 JETT FERRY RD.Address:
                         JETT FERRY DRY CLEANERSName:

NON HSI:

4344 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.823 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1112 ft.

 

1/2-1 DUNWOODY, GA  30338
WNW DRYCLEANERS2482 JETT FERRY RD.    N/A
A3 GA NON-HSIJETT FERRY DRY CLEANERS S107150750
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTertiary state:
                                        Not reportedTertiary city:
                                        Not reportedTertiary address:
                                        Not reportedSmall business entrepreneur:
                                        Not reportedMedium size business entrepreneur:
                                        Not reportedHightechbusiness:
                                        Not reportedHighincomeexec:
                                        Not reportedFemale owner exec:
                                        Not reportedBig business:
                                        Not reportedAffluent neighborhood location:
                                        Not reportedNumber of pcs code:
                                        Not reportedBuilding num multi tenant:
                                        Not reportedActnumbus multitenant location:
                                        Not reportedRadial distance from target element:
                                        Not reportedSquare footage desc:
                                        Not reportedSquare footage code:
                                        Not reportedPopulation desc:
                                        Not reportedPopulation code:
                                        Not reportedAd size code:
                                        Not reportedActual credit score:
                                        Not reportedCredit score desc:
                                        Not reportedCredit score code:
                                        Not reportedCall status desc:
                                        Not reportedCall status code:
                                        Not reportedTransaction date:
                                        Not reportedYellow page code:
                                        Not reportedYear first appeared in yellow pages:
                                        Not reportedYear SIC added:
                                        Not reportedIndividual firm desc:
                                        Not reportedIndividual firm code:
                                        Not reportedPublic filing indicator:
                                        Not reportedPublic company indicator code:
                                        Not reportedHQ branch desc:
                                        Not reportedHQ branch code:
                                        Not reportedSite Number:
                                        Not reportedInfousa id:
                                        Not reportedEthnicity code:
                                        Not reportedTitle:
                                        Not reportedName:
                                        Not reportedAsset size:
                                        Not reportedActual corporate sales volume:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume desc:
                                        Not reportedCorporate sales volume code:
                                        Not reportedActual location sales volume:
                                        Not reportedLocation sales volume desc:
                                        Not reportedLocation sales volume code:
                                        Not reportedModeled employment size:
                                        Not reportedActual location employment size:
                                        Not reportedLocation employment size desc:
                                        Not reportedLocation employment size code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS desc:
                                        Not reportedNAICS code:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC desc:
                                        Not reportedPrimary SIC code:
                                        Not reportedSelected SIC desc:
                                        Not reportedSelected SIC code:
                                        Not reportedWeb site:

JETT FERRY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S107150750
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedBookno:
                                        Not reportedSource:
                                        Not reportedObsolescence date:
                                        Not reportedProduction date:
                                        Not reportedWhite collar indicator:
                                        Not reportedWhite collar percentage:
                                        Not reportedTertiary zip10:

JETT FERRY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S107150750

                                                  Not reportedRS Released/Threats to Health Env:
                                                  Not reportedGA EPD Dir Determination Re Correction Action:
                                                  Not reportedStatus of Cleanup Activities:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ZIP D:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner STATE D:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner CITY D:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ADDRESS D:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner NAME D:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ZIP C:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner STATE C:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner CITY C:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ADDRESS C:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner NAME C:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ZIP B:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner STATE B:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner CITY B:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner ADDRESS B:
                                                  Not reportedLast Known Property Owner NAME B:
                                                  Not reportedReg Sub:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Priority:
                                                  Not reportedParcel ID:
                                                  Not reportedOwner ZIP:
                                                  Not reportedOwner State:
                                                  Not reportedOwner City:
                                                  Not reportedOwner Address:
                                                  Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                  84 18 ’ 3 "WLongitude:
                                                  33 57 ’ 36 "NLatidude:
                                                  10805HIS Id Number:
                                                  07/01/2010Delist Date:
                                                  DUNWOODY, GA 30338City,State,Zip:
                                                  2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DRIVEAddress:
                                                  ORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CENTERName:

DEL SHWS:

5114 ft.
0.969 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1076 ft.

 

1/2-1 DUNWOODY, GA  30338
NW 2090 DUNWOODY CLUB DRIVE    N/A
4 DEL SHWSORCHARD PARK SHOPPING CENTER S104885392
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

ATLANTA             U003728283 CITY CENTER (UNDEVELOPED LAND) NE CORNER PEACHTREE ST & PIEDM      LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Hazardous Site Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NON HSI:  Non-Hazardous Site Inventory
This list was obtained by EDR in 1998 and contains property listings that have reported contamination of soil
or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA). These sites were not placed on the Georgia
Priority list (Hazardous Site Inventory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation scores did not exceed the threshold
levels established for sites posing an imminent threat to health or the environment. Disclaimer provided by Rindt-McDuff
Associates - the database information has been obtained from publicly available sources produced by other entities.
While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of the data, RMA does not guarantee the accuracy
of the data. No claim is made for the actual existence of pollution at any site. This data does not constitute
a legal opinion.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Source:  Center for GIS, Georgia Institute of Technology
Telephone:  404-385-0900
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST:  List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of LP gas tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Office of Insurance & Safety Fire Commissioner
Telephone:  404-656-5875
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Public Record List
Sites on the Public Record Listing that have institutional controls or limitations on use are sites with Risk
Reduction Standards of 3, 4, and 5.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Uniform Environmental Covenants
A list of environmental covenants

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program site
Georgia’s Voluntary Remediation Program Act was created to encourage voluntary investigation and remediation of
contaminated properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  DNR
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Public Record List
The Brownfields Public Record lists properties where response actions under the Georgia Hazardous Site Reuse and
Redevelopment Act are planned, ongoing or completed.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-679-1598
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
Landfills that were closed many years ago.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2004
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Telephone:  404-244-2639
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
A listing of sites delisted from the Hazardous Site Inventory.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8636
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information
Oil or Hazardous Material Spills or Releases.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  770-387-4900
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
A listing of permitted Air facilities and emissions data.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash landfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
A list of drycleaners in the state. The listing includes drycleaner facilities, that use perchloroethylene, that
responded to the Notification of Compliance Status forms. It also includes those businesses that are pick-up stores
only and do not conduct dry cleaning on site.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-4892
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Wastewater Permit List
A listing of NPDES wastewater permits issued by the Watershed Protection Branch.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Natural Resoruces
Telephone:  404-362-2680
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5838058.2s     Page GR-21

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING
#11..

Packet page:...



TIER 2:  Tier 2 Data Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-656-4852
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Control
Underground injection control

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-463-2382
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Environmental Protection Division in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Centers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 404-651-5562

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6046886 CHAMBLEE, GATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

943 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3759906.5UTM Y (Meters): 
750535.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
84.289022 - 84˚ 17’ 20.48’’Longitude (West): 
33.951597 - 33˚ 57’ 5.75’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ATLANTA, GA 30360
4565 DELLROSE DRIVE
WATERFORD PROPERTY PHASE I

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
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n 
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E

le
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TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 943 ft.

North South

West East

1052

1036

1024

1016

1024986

985966949

943

944

962

984

1002966

987

989

1053

1037
1101 1064 1027

1033

1005 975

992 974 956

943

942

976

993

1008 965 933

950

991

997

General WNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCHAMBLEE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0016J  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0010J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Catacalastic rocksSeries:
catCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand64 inches59 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam59 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CartecaySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam66 inches35 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam35 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay25 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PacoletSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®

#11..

Packet page:...



TC5838058.2s   Page A-8

 

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PacoletSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam14 inches 0 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay55 inches14 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam68 inches55 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

ApplingSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam66 inches35 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam35 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay25 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam57 inches53 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AltavistaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam61 inches51 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam53 inches12 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WedoweeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay51 inches 9 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 9 inches 5 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam75 inches38 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay38 inches14 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam14 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay51 inches 9 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 9 inches 5 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam61 inches51 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam75 inches38 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay38 inches14 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam14 inches11 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WedoweeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam66 inches35 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam35 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay25 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PacoletSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam66 inches35 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam35 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay25 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PacoletSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 13

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0%100%0%12.500 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.200 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   30360

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DEKALB County:  1 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5838058.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Georgia Public Supply Wells
Source:  Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-894-0127

USGS Georgia Water Wells
Source:  USGS, Georgia District Office
Telephone:  770-903-9100

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

DNR Managed Lands
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  706-557-3032
This dataset provides 1:24,000-scale data depicting boundaries of land parcels making up the public lands managed

by the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). It includes polygon representations of State Parks, State
Historic Parks, State Conservation Parks, State Historic Sites, Wildlife Management Areas, Public Fishing Areas,
Fish Hatcheries, Natural Areas and other specially-designated areas. The data were collected and located by the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. Boundaries were digitized from survey plats or other information.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey TC5838058.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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1000 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 290 ● Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 

o: 770.426.7100 ● f:  770-426-5209 ● www.geohydro.com 

 

Brent Walker October 21, 2019 

Parks and Recreation Director 

City of Dunwoody 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road 

Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 

Proposal to Perform 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Waterford Property 

4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way 

Dunwoody, Georgia 

Geo-Hydro Proposal Number 23954.3 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

 

Geo-Hydro Engineers, Inc. (Geo-Hydro) is pleased to submit this proposal to perform a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment for the Waterford Property. The Waterford Property consists of 

approximately 8-acres located at 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 North Peachtree Way, in Dunwoody, 

Georgia, Dekalb County Tax parcel ID: 06 310 01 035 and 06 310 01 005, respectively. The approximate 

site boundaries are illustrated below outlined in red on the aerial photograph from DeKalb County GIS 

website. 

#11..
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Waterford Property Phase I ● Dunwoody, Georgia 
Proposal Number 23954.3 

October 21, 2019 │ 2  

We will perform the Phase I work in general accordance with ASTM E-1527-13 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The Phase I assessment 

report will not include sampling or testing of soil, groundwater, radon, methane, or other materials at the 

site. In addition, vapor intrusion, as an indoor air quality issue, is a non-scope consideration in the ASTM 

E 1527-13 Phase I scope of work. 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

I) PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

A) Assessment Procedures and Methods 

1) Site History 

a) Aerial Photographs: We will review and interpret available historical aerial photographs of 

the site and surrounding area to allow inference regarding historical site usage.  

b) Maps and Data: We will review pertinent available documents and maps regarding local 

geologic and hydrogeologic conditions. We will review and interpret available 

topographic and archival land use maps of the site to aid in the establishment of past site 

usage. We will review practically reviewable data regarding past site usage.  

c) Historical Use Information: We will review as many standard historical sources as are 

necessary and reasonably ascertainable to develop a history of the previous uses of the 

subject site and surrounding area in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses 

having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject site. 

Standard historical sources include aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, topographical 

maps, and city directories.  

2) Site Reconnaissance 

a) Present Use and Improvements: We will identify present use, improvements, and facilities 

on the site, if any. 

b) Topography: We will review the range of site elevations, overall site topography or slope, 

and significant physiographic features.  

c) Hydrology: We will make observations at the site regarding hydrology, and review 

reasonably available published hydrologic data for the area.  

d) Site Inspection: We will physically inspect the subject site. We will make observations for 

reasonably ascertainable recognized environmental conditions.  

e) Chemicals and Raw Materials: We will identify reasonably ascertainable hazardous or 

potentially hazardous chemicals or raw materials used, generated, stored, released, 

transported, or disposed of in connection with the site.  

f) Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's): We will make observations for the presence of potential 

PCB containing equipment and PCB contamination.  

g) Wells: We will attempt to visually identify any active or inactive wells on the site.  

#11..
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Waterford Property Phase I ● Dunwoody, Georgia 
Proposal Number 23954.3 

October 21, 2019 │ 3  

h) Pits and Sumps: We will attempt to identify readily accessible pits and sumps located on 

the subject site.  

i) On Site Storage Tanks: We will attempt to identify if above ground and underground storage 

tanks exist at the site.  

j) Drinking Water, Wastewater Streams, and Utilities: We will attempt to identify drinking water 

sources. We will attempt to identify disposal methods for wastewater. We will attempt to 

identify all utilities available at the site.  

k) Adjacent Property: We will perform a windshield survey of adjoining properties, their uses, 

and potential impact on the site.  

l) Photographs: We will take representative photographs of the subject site and observed 

recognized environmental conditions.  

m) Interviews We will attempt to conduct interviews to determine possible recognized 

environmental conditions on the subject property.  

3) Records Review 

a) Regulatory Listings: We will review reasonably ascertainable data bases for inclusion of the 

site and adjoining property, and surrounding property within the approximate minimum 

search distance stipulated in ASTM E-1527 for inclusion on the US EPA National 

Priorities List (NPL), the CERCLIS list, underground storage tanks (UST's), and leaking 

underground storage tanks (LUST's), within the approximate minimum search distances 

stipulated in ASTM E-1527.  

b) Soils: Based on our experience in the area and review of USDA Soil Conservation Service 

maps, we will identify general subsurface soil conditions.  

c) Geology: We will review available geologic maps and other practically reviewable 

geologic data.  

d) Wetlands Records Review: We will review available wetlands inventory maps. We will not 

perform a wetlands delineation. 

e) Landfills: We will review reasonably ascertainable databases for indications of past solid 

waste disposal at the site.  

4) Other Review 

We will attempt to identify any other matters which we believe to be relevant with regard to 

recognized environmental conditions including the potential for pesticide and herbicide usage.  

B) Assessment Report 

We will prepare an assessment report presenting the results of the above inquiry. The report will 

generally follow the format provided in ASTM E-1527. 

  

#11..
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Waterford Property Phase I ● Dunwoody, Georgia 
Proposal Number 23954.3 

October 21, 2019 │ 4 

COST INFORMATION 

Outlined in the cost summary table below is the cost for a basic Georgia EPD file review, which will be 

required by the ASTM E-1527-13 standard if the subject site or adjoining properties are listed in the 

standard regulatory listings. This “standard file review” includes ½-day to review files that are readily 

available at EPD’s Atlanta offices, including UST and HSRA records. If additional effort is required to 

comply with the ASTM-required file review we will contact you prior to proceeding. A breakdown of our 

costs is provided below. 

Task Fee 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment $XXXX 

 Regulatory File Review (If Necessary)  $XXXX 

SCHEDULE 

After receiving notice-to-proceed (NTP), Geo-Hydro will begin work immediately. We will complete the 

field work for the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment within a few days of NTP and provide you with 

a verbal summary of our findings at that time. We expect to provide a final report within two to three weeks 

from NTP.  

***** 

We are pleased to submit this proposal and look forward to the opportunity of working on this project.  If 

this proposal is acceptable, we ask that you execute the attached agreement and return the signed original 

to us.  If you have any questions concerning this proposal or any of our services, please call us. 

Sincerely, 

GEO-HYDRO ENGINEERS, INC. 

Sam Santoso Lee Jarrett Baggett, P.G. 

Staff Geologist Environmental Services Director 
ssantoso@geohydro.com jbaggett@geohydro.com 

SS/LJB/23954.3 Waterford Property Phase I Proposal

Enclosure 
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Jarrett Baggett, P.G. 
Environmental Services Director 
15 Years Experience  - 6 Years With Geo-Hydro 
 
Experience Mr. Baggett has performed scores of Phase I and II environmental assessments of developed and 

undeveloped properties, including following properties through remedial actions and brownfield 
transactions.  His experience includes conducting site assessments and preparing technical 
documents which have included Phase I and II reports, groundwater monitoring reports and 
corrective action plans for UST and HSRA sites, and following properties through with remedial 
actions and brownfield transactions.   

  
Specialties Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments, Georgia Environmental Policy Act (GEPA) 

Assessments, Hazardous Building Materials Inspection, Brownfield Assessment, UST compliance, 
HSRA Compliance, GPS Data Collection, Project Management, Quality Assurance/Quality Control 

  
Certifications • Professional Geologist – Alabama, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, and Tennessee 

• Asbestos In-Building Inspector Certification – Alabama, Georgia, and North Carolina 
• Georgia Soil and Water Conservation Commission – Level 1A Certified 

  
Education B.S. in Geology – University of Tennessee, 2004 
  
Representative 
Relevant Past 
Projects 

CVS/Pharmacy, Inc. 
Alabama, Georgia, North Carolina, South Carolina – 2013 to Present 
Provided environmental services including Phase I and Phase II environmental site assessment, 
UST closures, asbestos and lead-based paint surveys as a part of the CVS/Pharmacy, Inc. real-estate 
acquisition process for multiple sites across the Southeast.  Identification of potential environmental 
issues and rapid turn-a-round times for Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment and testing 
helped maintain aggressive construction schedules. 

  
RaceTrac Petroleum, Inc. 
Georgia – 2015 to 2017 
Provided environmental services including multiple Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, 
Phase II Environmental Site Investigations, and Stormwater System Inspections for RaceTrac 
Petroleum, Inc. throughout Georgia. Geo-Hydro assisted RaceTrac by providing Environmental 
Due Diligence during the acquisition of new properties for the construction of new convenience 
stores. 

  
Other Typical 
Project 
Experience 

Education/Institutional 
Pre-Renovation/Demolition Env. Assessments 
Chattahoochee, Roswell, Creekside High Schools 

Fulton County, Georgia 
Phase I, GEPA, ACM and Lead Paint Surveys 
The University of West Georgia 

Carrollton, Georgia 

Commercial/ Industrial 
UST Corrective Action, Phase I and II ESAs 
ExxonMobil, Speedway, CVS, RaceTrac  

Throughout the Southeast 
HSRA Investigation 
Former Celanese Fiber Company Site 
Rome Georgia 
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Andrea Benson 
Ecology Manager 
12 Years of Experience - <1 Year with Geo-Hydro 
 
Experience Ms. Benson has performed numerous natural resource assessments of developed and undeveloped 

properties, including roadways along existing alignment and those on new alignment. Her 
experience includes leading pedestrian field surveys for natural resources including waters of the 
U.S., state waters, protected species and their suitable habitat, calculating impacts to waters and 
other environmentally sensitive areas, working with designers to avoid and/or minimize impacts, 
writing ecology reports in support of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), coordinating 
with state and federal agencies for impacts to natural resources, permitting for impacts to waters of 
the U.S. and state-mandated stream buffers (Georgia), and project management. 

  
Specialties Delineations of waters of the U.S., identification of state and federally protected species and suitable 

habitat, data collection using GPS unit, ArcGIS, permitting for impacts to jurisdictional waters of 
the U.S. in compliance with Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), permitting for impacts to 
state-mandated stream buffers in Georgia, agency coordination, report compilation, QA/QC of 
documents, stormwater system inspections and assessment, GIS database management, NPDES 
BMP inspection, storm drain illicit discharge screening 

  
Certifications • Ecological Society of America – Certified Ecologist 

• Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation – Qualified Hydrologic Professional 
• Georgia Soil and Water Conservation Commission – Level 1B Certified 

  
Education M.S. in Environmental Science – University of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Chattanooga, TN, 2012 

B.S. in Biology – Kennesaw State University, Kennesaw, GA, 2006 
  
Representative 
Relevant Past 
Projects 

Forsyth County Board of Education: PAC & ACE Buildings Waters Delineation and 
Permitting  
Cumming, Forsyth County, GA – 2019 
Environmental scientist on project for the construction of two new buildings, associated parking 
lot, and driveway located on the Forsyth County Board of Education property in Cumming, Forsyth 
County, Georgia. Responsibilities included conducting waters of the U.S. delineations; collecting 
field data using GPS and analyzing GPS data in ArcGIS; coordination with state and federal 
agencies; preparation of the waters of the U.S. findings report; preparation of associated Pre-
Construction Notification (PCN) for the Section 404 permit. 

  
GDOT/Edwards-Pitman Environmental Inc. – State-Wide Borrow Pits On-Call Contract 
State-Wide, Georgia – 2013 to 2019 
Project manager and environmental scientist for this statewide project. Responsibilities included 
conducting ecological assessments for wetland and non-wetland waters of the U.S., surveys for 
federal and state protected species and surveys for suitable habitats for species (including Indiana 
bat [Myotis sodalis], gray bat [Myotis grisescens], and northern long-eared bat [Myotis 
septentrionalis]), creating maps in GIS, and writing management summaries and clearance letters 
for proposed borrow pit sites located throughout the state of Georgia. She was also responsible for 
project budget and billing, coordinating field efforts, and communicating with GDOT Ecology and 
the client regarding these sites and findings. 

  
Other Typical 
Project 
Experience 

Transportation 
State Route 140 Widening and Reconstruction 
GDOT 

Bartow and Floyd Counties, Georgia 

Commercial 
Survey of Waters of the U.S. and state 
waters for 3rd party concurrence 
Black Creek Group 

Cartersville, Georgia 
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2371 N Peachtree Way
Ü

The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map provided
and does not guarantee the suitability of the map for any purpose, expressed or implied.
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4565 Dellrose Drive
Ü

The City of Dunwoody does not warrant the accuracy or currency of the map provided
and does not guarantee the suitability of the map for any purpose, expressed or implied.
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION TO: CITY OF DUNWOODY CITY OF DUNWOODY THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 7(a), 7(b)(1), 7(c), 8, 9, 13, 14 & 20 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON 11/7/2019. __________________________________                ___________ JOSH W. TRAWICK, GEORGIA PLS NO. 2974                      DATE
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TITLE NOTES NOTES PERTAINING TO PRELIMINARY TITLE CERTIFICATE FOR CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA PRELIMINARY TITLE CERTIFICATE FOR CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2019 FOR 4565 DELLROSE DRIVE (PARCEL ID# 06 310 010 035) SURVEY TRACT 1 VESTING REFERENCE: WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3700, PAGE 781 AND AFFIDAVIT OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME AND ENTITY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 25850, PAGE 375 LESS AND EXCEPT THAT TRACT CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 9295, PAGE 513, ALL OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. EXHIBIT "A" - EXCEPTIONS: 1. NOT A SURVEY MATTER. 2. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3073, PAGE 9, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 3. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3205, PAGE 302, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 4. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3296, PAGE 354, AFORESAID RECORDS AFFECTS THIS PROPERTY AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 5. DEKALB COUNTY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3657, PAGE 72 DOES NOT AFFECT THIS PROPERTY. 6. NOT A SURVEY MATTER.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 310 OF THE 6TH DISTRICT OF DEKALB COUNTY, CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN SET ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE WHICH FORMS THE CUL-DE-SAC END OF DELLROSE DRIVE (50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY), SAID IRON PIN SET LYING 257.8 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WATERFORD DRVIE ( 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE, FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, PROCEED ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY WITH A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.57 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 11°31'39" EAST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 48.44 FEET AND A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1/2 INCH SQUARE ROD; THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND PROCEEDING SOUTH 45°40'59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 121.41 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1/2 INCH SQUARE ROD; THENCE SOUTH 26°37'05" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 141.28 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED IN THE CENTERLINE OF A CREEK; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF CREEK SOUTH 57°48'30" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 23.62 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID CENTERLINE OF CREEK AND PROCEEDING SOUTH 40°40'02" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 12.56 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1 INCH OPEN TOP PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 31°07'30" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 294.88 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1/2 INCH REBAR; THENCE SOUTH 72°20'32" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.50 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1 INCH OPEN TOP PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 18°20'46" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 603.92 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1/2 INCH REBAR; THENCE NORTH 88°27'35" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 335.90 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED IN THE CENTERLINE OF SAID CREEK; THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF CREEK NORTH 29°48'18" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 123.96 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 38°16'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 163.45 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 19°29'12" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 169.31 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 15°20'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 127.55 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 30°23'35" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 149.14 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 46°03'41" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 148.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF TWO CREEKS; THENCE LEAVING THE AFOREMENTIONED CREEK AND NOW FOLLOWING ALONG THE SECOND CREEK NORTH 50°44'49" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 120.61 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 30°39'03" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 50.43 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 16°12'25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 52.96 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 32°28'28" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.97 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 30°20'04" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 55.48 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 50°44'46" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 34.61 FEET TO A POINT LOCATED IN THE CENTERLINE OF SAID CREEK; THENCE LEAVING SAID CREEK AND PROCEEDING NORTH 59°25'03" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 328.12 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 2.5 INCH OPEN TOP PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 33°01'56" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 97.64 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND, 1/2 INCH REBAR; THENCE NORTH 82°01'44" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 93.49 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET AND BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID TRACT CONTAINS 7.162 ACRES.
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AREA SUMMARY:    TRACT 1 - 3.393 ACRES TRACT 2 - 3.769 ACRES TOTAL AREA - 7.162 ACRES
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NOTES PERTAINING TO PRELIMINARY TITLE CERTIFICATE FOR CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA PRELIMINARY TITLE CERTIFICATE FOR CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2019 FOR 2371 N. PEACHTREE WAY (NO TAX ID#) SURVEY TRACT 2 VESTING REFERENCE: WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 4215, PAGE 283 AND AFFIDAVIT OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME AND ENTITY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 25850, PAGE 375, BOTH OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. EXHIBIT "A" - EXCEPTIONS: 1. NOT A SURVEY MATTER. NOT A SURVEY MATTER. 2. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2302, PAGE 727, EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2302, PAGE 727, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 3. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2339, PAGE 421, EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2339, PAGE 421, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 4. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2644, PAGE 154, EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2644, PAGE 154, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 5. EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2801, PAGE 211, EASEMENT TO GEORGIA POWER COMPANY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2801, PAGE 211, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED AND IT IS BLANKET IN NATURE. 6. DEKALB COUNTY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3349, PAGE 9, DEKALB COUNTY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3349, PAGE 9, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED. 7. DEKALB COUNTY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3555, PAGE 353, DEKALB COUNTY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 3555, PAGE 353, AFORESAID RECORDS MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY HOWEVER ITS LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
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LAND PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
Offer Date: 11/22/2019

/^y^REALTC

A. KEY TERMS AND CONDITIONS
2019 Printing

1. Purchase and Sale. The undersigned buyer(s) ("Buyer") agree to buy and the undersigned seller(s) ("Seller") agree to sel! the real
property described below including all fixtures, improvements and landscaping therein ("Property") on the terms and conditions set forth
in this Agreement
a. Property Identification: Address: 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 N. Peachtree Way

City Dunwoody _, County Dekalb _, Georgia. Zip Code 30338
MLS Number: Tax Parcel).D. Number: 06-310-01-035 and 06-310-01-005

b. Legal Description: The legal description of the Property is [select one of the following below]:
EV? (1) attached as an exhibit hereto;

D (2) the same as described in Deed Book_, Page_, et, seq,, of the land records of the above county; OR

D (3) LandLot(s)_ofthe_District,_Section/GMD,
Lot , Block , Unit , Phase/Section

of

to the plat recorded in Plat Book ., Page

Subdivision/Development, according
„, et. seq., of the land records of the above county.

2. Acreage. A Controlling Survey of the Property will be obtained by 0 Buyer OR D Seiier and paid for by 0 Buyer OR D Seller.

3. Purchase Price of Property to be Paid by Buyer.
$ 125,000.00 OR

price is per acre, Seller's estimate of acreage is
per acre. if

acres.

4. Closing Costs.
Seller's Contribution at Closing:
$ 0.00

5. Closing Date and Possession.
Closing" Date shall be 12/16/2019
0 Closing OR D _days after Closing at,

with possession of the Property transferred to Buyer at

o'clock D AM D PM (attach F219 Temporary Occupancy Agreement).

6. Holder of Earnest Money ("Holder"). (If Holder is Closing
Attorney, F510 must be attached as an exhibit hereto, and F511 must
be signed by Closing Attorney.)

Coldwel! Banker Residential Brokerage

7. Closing Attorney/Law Firm.

TBD

8. Earnest Money. Earnest Money shall be paid by ^1 check D cash or D wire transfer of immediately avaiiabSe funds as follows:

D a. $____......... as of the Offer Date.

^1 b. $5,000.00 _ within 3_ days from the Binding Agreement Date.

Dc.

9. Inspection and Due Diligence.
a. Due Diligence Period: Property is being sold subject to a Due Diligence Period of 30 daysfrom the Binding Agreement Date.
b. Option Payment for Due Diiigence Period: In consideration of Seller granting Buyer the option to terminate this Agreement, Buyer:

(1) has paid Seller $10.00 in nonrefundable option money, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowiedged; plus

(2) sha!l pay Seller additional option money of $_ by D check or D wire transfer of immediately available

funds either D as of the Offer Date; OR D within , days from the Binding Agreement Date. Any additional option money

paid by Buyer to Selier D shall (subject to Sender approval) or D shal! not be applied toward the purchase price at closing and
shall not be refundable to Buyer unless the closing fails to occur due to the default of the Seller.

10. Property is currently zoned R100 undertheappjicablezoninc} ordinances of Dekaib"
City/County

11. Assignment. Buyer D shall OR ^l shall not have the right to assign this Agreement; OR D shall have the right to Assign this
Agreement only to a legal entity in which Buyer owns at least a 25% interest .

ROBIN BLASSTHIS FORM [5 COPYRIGHTED AND MAY ONLY BE USED IN REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS IN WH[CH . . IS INVOLVED AS A REAL ESTATE
LiCENSEE. UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THE FORM MAY RESULT IN LEGAL SANCTIONS BEING BROUGHT AGAINST THE USER AND SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AT (770) 451-1831.
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12, Brokerage Relationships in this Transaction.

a. Selling Broker is Coldwell Banker Residentiai Brokerage gnd is:

(1) D representing Buyer as a client.

(2) UU working with Buyer as a customer.

(3) D acting as a dual agent representing Buyer and Seiler.

(4) D acting as a designated agent where:

has been assigned to exclusively represent Buyer.

b. Listing Broker is Coldwell Banker Resjdential Brokerage and is:

(1) C-I representing Seller as a ciient,

(2) 0 working with Seller as a customer.

(3) D acting as a dual agent representing Buyer and Seller.

(4) D acting as a designated agent where:

has been assigned to exclusively represent Seller.

c. Material Relationship Disclosure: The material relationships required to be disdosed by either Broker are as follows:

13. Time Limit of Offer. The Offer set forth herein expires at_o'clock_.m. on the date

•tH-PMUftBuyer(s) Initials -^-j y _ Seller(s) Initials

B. CORRESPONDING PARAGRAPHS FOR SECTION A

1. Purchase and Sale.
a. Warranty: Seller warrants that at the time of closing Seller will convey good and marketable title to said Property by limited warranty

deed subject only to: (1) zoning; (2) general utility, sewer, and drainage easements of record as of the Binding Agreement Date and
upon which the improvements do not encroach; (3) dedarations of condominium and declarations of covenants, conditions and
restrictions of record on the Binding Agreement Date; and (4) leases and other encumbrances specified in this Agreement Buyer
agrees to assume Seller's responsibilities in any leases specified in this Agreement.

b. Examination: Buyer may examine title and obtain a survey of the Property and furnish Seller with a written statement of title
objections at or prior to the closing. If Seller fails or is unabie to satisfy valid title objections at or prior to the dosing or any unilatera!
extension thereof, which would prevent the Seller from conveying good and marketable title to the Property, then Buyer, among its
other remedies, may terminate the Agreement without penalty upon written notice to Seller. Good and marketable title as used herein
shall mean title which a title insurance company licensed to do business in Georgia wii! insure at its regular rates, subject only to
standard exceptions.

c. Title Insurance: Buyer hereby directs any mortgage lender involved in this transaction to quote the cost of title insurance based upon
the presumption that Buyer will be obtaining an enhanced title insurance policy since such a policy affords Buyer greater coverage

2. Acreage. Buyer or Seller can terminate this Agreement if the Seller's estimate of the total acreage to be sold to Buyer is at ieast 15%
more or less than the estimate.

3. Purchase Price to be Paid by Buyer. The Purchase Price shail be paid in U.S. Dollars at closing by wire transfer of immediately
available funds, or such other form of payment acceptable to the dosing attorney. If the Purchase Price is stated as a price per acre, the
acreage shall be determined by a survey obtained in the accordance with the procedure below ("Controlling Survey"). The total purchase
price shall be determined by muitiplyJng the totai number of acres, to the nearest one one-thousandth of an acre as determined by a
survey prepared by a registered Georgia surveyor, in the event the Seller is in possession of a survey, to which Buyer agrees in writing
shall constitute the Controlling Survey, then said survey be controlling as the exact amount of the acreage being purchased and sold
herein. If no survey exists or the existing survey is not acceptable, then a new survey shall be prepared, if there are no objections to the
new survey, then the new survey shail be the Controlling Survey to determine the acreage being purchased and sold herein. If there is a
dispute by either party regarding the new survey, the dispute shal! be resolved in accordance with the Survey Resolution Exhibit attached
hereto.

Buyer warrants that Buyer will have sufficient cash at closing, will allow Buyer to complete the purchase of Property. Buyer does not need
to sell or lease other real property in order to complete the purchase of Property.

4. Cfosina Costs and Prorations-
a. Seller's Contribution at Closing: At closing, Seller shall make the referenced Seller's Monetary Contribution which Buyer may use

to pay any cost or expense of Buyer related to this transaction. Buyer acknowledges that Buyer's mortgage iender(s) may not allow
the Seller's Monetary Contribution, or the full amount thereof, to be used for some costs or expenses. In such event, any unused
portion of the Seller's Monetary Contribution shall remain the property of the Seller. The Seller shall pay the fees and costs of the
closing attorney; (1) to prepare and record title curative documents and (2) for Seller not attending the closing in person.

b. Items Paid by Buyer: At closing, Buyer shall pay: (1) Georgia property transfer tax; (2) the cost to search title and tax records and
prepare the limited warranty deed; and (3) ail other costs, fees and charges to close this transaction, except as otherwise provided
herein.

c. Prorations: Ad vaiorem property taxes, community association fees, solid waste and governmental fees and utility bills for which
service cannot be terminated as of the date of closing shall beprorated as of the date of closing. Intheeventadvalorem property
taxes are based upon an estimated tax bil! or tax bill under appeal, Buyer and Seller sha!l, upon the issuance of the actual tax bil! or
the appeal being resolved, promptly make such financial adjustments between themselves as are necessary to correctly prorate the
tax bill. In the event there are tax savings resulting from a tax appeal, third party professional costs to handle the appeal may be
deducted from the savings for that tax year before re-prorating. Any pending tax appeal forthe year in which the Property is sold shall
be deemed assigned to Buyer at closing.
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5. Closing Date and Possession.
a. Right to Extend the Closing Date: Buyer or Seller may unilaterally extend the dosing date for eight (8) days upon notice to the other

party given prior to or on the date of closing if: (1) Seller cannot satisfy valid title objections (excluding title objections that: (a) can be
satisfied through the payment of money or by bonding off the same; and (b) do not prevent Seller from conveying good and
marketable title, as that term is defined herein, to the Property); (2) Buyer's mortgage lender (even in "all cash" transactions) or the
closing attorney is delayed and cannot fulfill their respective objjgations by the date of closing, provided that the deiay is not caused by
Buyer; or (3) Buyer has not received required estimates or disclosures and Buyer is prohibited from closing under federal regulations.
The party unilateraily extending the dosing date shall state the basis for the delay in the notice of extension. If the right to unilaterally
extend the closing date is exercised once by either the Buyer or Seller, the right shall thereafter terminate.

b. Keys and Openers: At Closing, Seller shall provide Buyerwith all keys, door openers, codes and other similar equipment pertaining
to the Property.

6. Holder of Earnest Money. The earnest money shall be deposited into Holder's escrow/tmst account (with Hoider being permitted to
retain the interest if the account is interest bearing) not later than: (a) five (5) banking days after the Binding Agreement Date hereunder
or (b) five (5) banking days after the date it is actually received if it is received after the Binding Agreement Date, If Buyer writes a check
for earnest money and the same is deposited into Holder's escrow/trust account, Holder shall not return the earnest money untii the check
has cleared the account on which the check was written. In the event any earnest money check is dishonored by the bank upon which it is
drawn, or earnest money is not timely paid, Holder shall promptly give notice of the same to Buyer and Seller. Buyer shall have three (3)
banking days from the date of receiving the notice to cure the default and if Buyer does not do so, Seller may within seven (7) days
thereafter terminate this Agreement upon notice to Buyer. !f Seller fails to terminate the Agreement timely, Seller's right to terminate
based on the default shall be waived.

7. Closing Attornev/Law Firm. Buyer shall have the right to select the closing attorney to close this transaction, and hereby selects the
closing attorney referenced herein. In all cases where an individual closing attorney is named in this Agreement but the closing attorney is
employed by or an owner, shareholder, or member in a law firm, the law firm shall be deemed to be the closing attorney. If Buyer's
mortgage lender refuses to allow that closing attorney to ciose this transaction, Buyer shaSI select a different closing attorney acceptab!e
to the mortgage lender. The closing attorney shall represent the mortgage lender in any transaction in which the Buyer obtains mortgage
financing (including transactions where the method of payment referenced herein is "all cash"). In transactions where the Buyer does not
obtain mortgage financing, the dosing attorney shali represent the Buyer.

8. Earnest Money.
a. Entitlement to Earnest Money: Subject to the paragraph below, Buyer shall be entitied to the earnest money upon the: (1) failure of

the parties to enter into a binding agreement; (2) failure of any unexpired contingency or condition to which this Agreement is subject;
(3) termination of this Agreement due to the default of Selier; or (4) termination of this Agreement in accordance with a specific right to
terminate set forth in the Agreement. Otherwise, the earnest money shall be applied towards the purchase price of the Property at
closing or if other funds are used to pay the purchase price then the earnest money shall be returned to Buyer.

b. Disbursement of Earnest Money: Holder shaSI disburse the earnest money upon: (1) the dosing of Property; (2) a subsequent
written agreement of Buyer and Seller; (3) an order of a court or arbitrator having jurisdiction over any dispute involving the earnest
money; or (4) the failure of the parties to enter into a binding agreement (where there is no dispute over the formation or enforceability
of the Agreement). In addition, Holder may disburse the earnest money upon a reasonable interpretation of the Agreement, provided
that Holder fi rst gives all parties at least ten (10) days noti ce stating to whom and why the disbursement wi!l be made. Any party may
object to the proposed disbursement by giving written notice of the same to Holder within the ten (10) day notice period. Objections
not timely made in writing shall be deemed waived. If Holder receives an objection and, after considering it, decides to disburse the
earnest money as originally proposed, Holder may do so and send notice to the parties of Holder's action. If Holder decides to modify
its proposed disbursement, Hoider shall first send a new ten (10) day notice to the parties stating the rationale for the modification and
to whom the disbursement will now be made. Holder shall disburse the earnest money to Seller by check in the event Holder: (1)
makes a reasonable interpretation of the Agreement that the Agreement has been terminated due to Buyer's default; and (2) sends
the required ten (10) day notice of the proposed disbursement to Buyer and Seiler. The above-referenced check shall constitute
liquidated damages in full settlement of all claims of Seller against Buyer and the Brokers in this transaction. Holder may require Seller
to sign a W-9 before issuing a check to Seller for liquidated damages of $600 or more. Such liquidated damages are a reasonable
pre-estimate of Seller's actual damages, which damages the parties agree are difficult to ascertain and are not a penalty.

c. Interpleader: If an earnest money dispute cannot be resolved after a reasonable time, Holder may interplead the earnest money into
a court of competent jurisdiction if Holder is unsure who is entitled to the earnest money. Holder shall be reimbursed for and may
deduct its costs, expenses and reasonable attorney's fees from any funds interpleaded. The prevailing defendant in the interpleader
lawsuit shall be entitled to collect its attorney's fees, court costs and the amount deducted by Holder to cover Holder's costs and

expenses from the non-prevailing defendant.
d. Hold Harmless: All parties hereby covenant and agree to: (1) indemnily and hold Holder harmless from and against all claims,

injuries, suits and damages arising out of the performance by Holder of its duties; (2) not to sue Holder for any decision of Holder to
disburse earnest money in accordance with this Agreement.

9, Inspection and Due Diiigence.
a. Right to Inspect Property: Upon prior notice to Seller, Buyer and/or Buyer's representatives shali have the right to enter the Prope
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b. Duty to Inspect Neighborhood: In every neighborhood there are conditions which different buyers may find objectionable. Buyer
shall have the sole duty to become familiar with neighborhood conditions that could affect the Property such as landfills, quarries,
power lines, airports, cemeteries, prisons, stadiums, odor and noise producing activities, crime and school, land use, government and
transportation maps and plans. It shall be Buyer's sole duty to become familiar with neighborhood conditions of concern to Buyer. If
Buyer is concerned about the possibility of a registered sex offender residing in a neighborhood in which Buyer is
interested, Buyer should review the Georgia Violent Sex Offender Registry available on the Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Website at www.gbi.aeorgia.aov-

c. Warranties Transfer: Seller agrees to transferto Buyer, at dosing, subjectto Buyer's acceptance thereof (and at Buyer's expense, if
there is any cost associated with said transfer), Selier's interest in any existing manufacturer's warranties, service contracts, termite
treatment and/or repair guarantee and/or other similar warranties which, by their terms, may be transferable to Buyer.

d. Property Sold "As-ls" Unless this Agreement is Subject to Due Diligence Period:
(1) General: Unless the Property is being sold subject to a Due Diligence Period referenced herein, the Property shall be sofd "as-is"

with all faults. Even if the Property is sold "as-is" Seller is required under Georgia law to disclose to the Buyer latent or hidden
defects in the Property which Selier is aware and which could not have been discovered by the Buyer upon a reasonable
inspection of the property. The indusion of a Due Diligence Period herein shall: (a) during its term make this Agreement an option
contract in which Buyer may decide to proceed or not proceed with the purchase of the Property for any or no reason;and(b) be
an acknowledgement by Seller that Buyer has paid separate valuable consideration of $10 for the granting of the option.

(2) Purpose of Due Diligence Period: During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer shall determine whether or not to exercise Buyer's
option to proceed or not proceed with the purchase of the Property, if Buyer has concerns with the Property, Buyer may during
the Due Diligence Period seek to negotiate an amendment to this Agreement to address such concerns.

(3) Notice of Decision Not To Proceed: Buyer shall have elected to exercise Buyer's option to purchase the Property unless prior
to the end of any Due Diligence Period, Buyer notifies Seller of Buyer's decision not to proceed by delivering to Seller a notice of
termination of this Agreement. In the event Buyer does not terminate this Agreement prior to the end of the Due Diligence Period,
then: (a) Buyer shall have accepted the Property "as-is" subject to the terms of this Agreement; and (b) Buyer shall no longer
have any right to terminate this Agreement based upon the Due Diligence Period.

e. Repairs: All agreed upon repairs and replacements shal! be performed in a good and workmanlike manner prior to closing.
f. Due Diligence Materials: Seller shall provide to the Buyer within five (5)days from the Binding Agreement Date, the items below, if

availabie, pertaining to the Property (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Due Diligence Materials"),
(1) Tax and Title:

i. Most recent Property tax assessments and tax bills.
ii. The most recent title insurance policy insuring the Property, including complete and legible copies of all documents (whether

or not recorded) which are referenced as title exceptions.
iii. The most recent ALTA (American Land TSUe Association) survey of the Property, or if such a sun/ey is not available, the

most recent survey of the Property prepared by a licensed Georgia surveyor.
iv. A list of special assessment districts in which the Property is located and the schedule of unpaid or pending assessments - if

any.
v. A schedule of impact fees paid or owed on the Property, if any.

(2) Environmental and Assessments:
i. All soil reports covering the Property or any portion thereof.
ii. All cruise reports of existing timber on the Property.
iii. All environment (hazardous substances), engineering, physical inspection, marketing and feasibility studies, assessments

and reports, including wetlands reports.

(3) Leases:
An executed copy of every lease of or affecting the Property or any portion thereof,

(4) Wliscellaneous:
i. A schedule of management fees due in connection with any agreements pertaining to the Property.
ii. All municipal, county, state or federal permits, licenses and authorizations affecting the use, operation, and maintenance of

the Property."

10. Sellers Warranties and Representations. Exceptto the extent provided in Exhibit_to this Agreement, Sellerwarrants as follows:

a. Authority. Seller has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to convey Property in accordance with the terms
and conditions of this Agreement; and the persons executing this Agreement on behalf of Seller have been duiy and validly authorized
by Seller to execute and deliver this Agreement and have the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and bind Seller.

b. Bankruptcy. Seller represents and warrants that Seller is solvent and has not made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors
or been adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, nor has a receiver, liquidator or trustee of Seller or any of its respective properties
(including Property) been appointed or a petition filed by or against Seller for bankruptcy, reorganization or arrangement pursuant to
the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any similar federal or state statute, or any proceeding instituted for the dissolution or liquidation of
Seller.

c. Condemnation. Seller has not been notified that any condemnation or other taking by eminent domain of Property or any portion
thereof has been instituted and, to the best of Seller's knowledge, there are no pending or threatened condemnation or eminent
domain proceedings (or proceedings in the nature or in !ieu thereof) affecting Property or any portion thereof or its use.
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d. Hazardous Substances, To the best of Seller's knowledge, (1) no "hazardous substances", as that term is defined in the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant
thereto, or any other pollutants, toxic materials, or contaminants have been or shall prior to closing be discharged, disbursed,
released, stored, treated, generated, disposed of, or allowed to escape on Property in violation of applicable law; (2) no underground
storage tanks are iocated on the Property or were located on the Property and subsequently removed or filled; (3) Property has not
previously been used as a gas station, cemetery, landfili, or as a dump for garbage or refuse; and (4) Property has not previously
been and is not currently listed on the Georgia Environmental Protection Division Hazardous Site. Seller has not received any notice
or demand from any governmental or regulatory agency or authority requiring Seller to remove any hazardous substances or
contaminants or toxic materials from Property.

e. Leases. Other than those ieases provided by Seller to Buyer as part of the Due Diligence Materials, there are no other leases of or
affecting the Property or any portion thereof and Seller will not enter into any new leases without the written permission of Buyer.

f. No Litigation. There are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending or, to the best of Seller's knowledge, threatened by any
organization, person, individuai, or governmental agency against Seller with respect to Property or against Property, or with respect
thereto, nor does Seller know of any basis for such action. Seller also has no knowledge of any currently pending application for
changes in the zoning applicable to Property or any portion thereof.

g. Pre-Existing Right to Acquire. No person or entity has any right or option to acquire Property or any portion thereof, which will have
any force of effect after execution hereof, other than Buyer.

h. Proceedings Affecting Access. Seller has not been notified that there are any pending proceedings that could have the effect of
impairing or restricting access between Property and adjacent public roads and, to the best of Seller's knowiedge, no such
proceedings are pending or threatened.

i. Violations. To the best of Seller's knowledge, there are no violations of laws, municipal or county ordinances or other legal
requirements with respect to Property (excluding any improvements constructed thereon).

11. Assignment. In the event Buyer has the right to assign this Agreement, the assignment shall not release Buyer of any of its obiigations or
liabilities hereunder. Notice of such assignment shall be provided to Seller at least five (5) days prior to Ciosing.

12. Brokerage Relationships in this Transaction.
a. Agency Disclosure: No Broker in this transaction shall owe any duty to Buyer or Seller greater than what is set forth in their

brokerage engagements and the Brokerage Relationships in Real Estate Transactions Act, O.C.G.A. § 10-6A-1 et. seq.;
(1) No Agency Relationship: Buyer and Seller acknowledge that, if they are not represented by Brokers in a client relationship, they

are each solely responsible for protecting their own interests, and that Broker's role is limited to performing ministerial acts for
that party.

(2) Consent to Dual Agency: If Broker is acting as dual agent in this transaction, Buyer and Seller consent to the same and
acknowledge having been advised of the following:
i. Dual Agency Disclosure: [Applicable only if Broker is acting as a duai agentin this transaction.]

(a) As a dual agent, Broker is representing two clients whose interests are or at times could be different or even adverse;
(b) Broker wili disclose aij adverse material facts relevant to the transaction and actually known to the dual agent to ai! parties

in the transaction except for information made confidentiai by request or instructions from each client which is not
otherwise required to be disdosed by Saw;

(c) Buyer and Seller do not have to consent to dual agency and the consent of Buyer and Seller to dual agency has been
given voluntarily and the parties have read and understand their brokerage engagement agreements.

(d) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein Buyer and Seller each hereby direct Broker while acting as
a dual agent to keep confidential and not reveal to the other party any information which couid materially and adversely
affect their negotiating position.

ii. Designated Agency Disclosure: If Broker in this transaction is acting as a designated agent, Buyer and Selterconsentto the
same and acknowledge that each designated agent shall exclusively represent the party to whom each has been assigned as a
client and shall not represent in this transaction the client assigned to the other designated agent.

b. Brokerage: Seller has agreed to pay Listing Broker(s) a commission pursuant to a separate brokerage engagement agreement
entered into between the parties and incorporated herein by reference ("Listing Agreement"). The Listing Broker has agreed to share
that commission with the Selling Broker. The closing attorney is hereby authorized and directed to pay the Broker(s) at closing, their
respective portions of the commissions out of the proceeds of the sale. if the sale proceeds are insufficient to pay the fu!! commission,
the party owing the commission shall pay any shortfa!! at closing. The acceptance by the Brokers) of a partiai real estate commission
at the closing shall not relieve the party owing the same from paying the remainder after the closing (unless the Broker(s) have
expressly and in writing agreed to accept the amount paid in full satisfaction of the Broker(s) claim to a commission). The Brokers
herein are signing this Agreement to reflect their role in this transaction and consent to act as Holder if either of them is named as
such. This Agreement and any amendment thereto shall be enforceable even without the signature of any Broker referenced herein.
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c. Disclaimer: Buyer and Seller have not relied upon any advice or representations of Brokers other than what is included in this
Agreement. Brokers shall have no duty to inspect the Property or to advise Buyer or Seller on any matter relating to the Property
which could have been revealed through a survey, appraisal, title search, Officia! Georgia Wood Infestation Report, utility bill review,
septic system inspection, well water test, tests forradon, asbestos, mold, methamphetamine, and lead-based paint; moisture test of
stucco or synthetic stucco, inspection of the Property by a professionai, construction expert, structural engineer or environmental
engineer; review of this Agreement and transaction by an attorney, financial planner, mortgage consuStant or tax consuitant; and
consulting appropriate governmental officials to determine, among other things and without [imitation, the zoning of Property, whether
any condemnation action is pending or has been filed or other nearby governmental improvements are planned. Buyer and Seller
acknowledge that Broker does not perform or have expertise in any of the above tests, inspections, and reviews or in any of the
matters handled by the professionals referenced above. Buyer and Seller should seek independent expert advice regarding any
matter of concern to them relative to the Property and this Agreement. Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Broker shall not be
responsible to monitor, supervise, or inspect any construction or repairs to Property and such tasks dearly fall outside the scope of
real estate brokerage services. If Broker has written any special stipulations herein, the party forwhom such special stipulations were
written; a) confirms that each such stipulation reflects the party's complete understanding as to the substance and form of the special
stipuiations; b) hereby adopts each special stipulation as the original work of the party; and c) hereby agrees to indemnify and hold
Broker who prepared the stipulation harmless from any and ali claims, causes of action, suits, and damages arising out of or relating
to such special stipulation. Buyer acknowledges that when and if Broker answers a question of Buyer or otherwise describes some
aspect of the Property or the transaction, Broker is doing so based upon information provided by Seller rather than the independent
knowledge of Broker (unless Broker makes an independent written disclosure to the contrary).

13. Time Limit of Offer. The Time Limit of the Offer shall be the date and time referenced herein when the Offer expires unless prior to that
date and time both of the following have occurred: (a) the Offer has been accepted by the party to whom the Offer was made; and
(b) notice of acceptance of the Offer has been delivered to the party who made the Offer.

C. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Notices.
a. Generally: Ali notices given hereunder shall be in writing, legible and signed by the party giving the notice. In the event of a dispute

regarding notice, the burden shall be on the party giving notice to prove delivery. The requirements of this notice paragraph shall
apply even prior to this Agreement becoming binding. Notices shall only be delivered: (1) in person; (2) by courier, overnight delivery
service or by certified or registered U.S. mai! (hereinafter collectiveiy "Delivery Service"); or (3) by e-mail or facsimile. The person
delivering or sending the written notice signed by a party may be someone other than that party,

b. Delivery of Notice: A notice to a party shall be deemed to have been deiivered and received upon the earliest of the following to
occur: (1) the actual receipt of the written notice by a party; (2) in the case of delivery by a Delivery Service, when the written notice is
delivered to an address of a party set forth herein (or subsequently provided by the party following the notice provisions herein),
provided that a record of the delivery is created; (3) in the case of delivery eSectronically, on the date and time the written notice is
electronically sent to an e-mail address or facsimile number of a party herein (or subsequently provided by the party following the
notice provisions herein). Notice to a party shall not be effective unless the written notice is sent to an address, facsimile number or e-
mail address of the party set forth herein (or subsequently provided by the party following the notice provisions herein).

c. When Broker Authorized to Accept Notice for Client: Except where the Broker is acting in a dual agency capacity, the Broker and
any affiliated iicensee of the Broker representing a party in a client relationship shall be authorized agents of the party and notice to
any of them shall for all purposes herein be deemed to be notice to the party. Notice to an authorized agent shall not be effective
unless the written notice is sent to an address, facsimile number or e-mail address of the authorized agent set forth herein (or
subsequently provided by the authorized agent foilowing the notice provisions herein). Except as provided for herein, the Broker's staff
at a physical address set forth herein of the Broker or the Broker's affiliated licensees are authorized to receive notices delivered by a
Delivery Service. The Broker, the Broker's staff and the affiliated licensees of the Broker shall not be authorized to receive notice on
behalf of a party in any transaction in which a brokerage engagement has not been entered into with the party or in which the Broker is
acting in a dual agency capacity. In the event the Broker is practicing designated agency, only the designated agent of a ciient shall be
an authorized agent of the client for the purposes of receiving notice.

2. Default.
a. Remedies of Seller: In the event this Agreement fails to dose due to the default of Buyer, Seller's sole remedy shall be to retain the

earnest money as full liquidated damages. SeSler expressiy waives any right to assert a claim for specific performance. The parties
expressly agree that the earnest money is a reasonable pre-estimate of Seller's actual damages, which damages the parties agree
are difficult to ascertain. The parties expressly intend for the earnest money to serve as liquidated damages and not as a penalty.

b. Remedies of Buyer: In the event this Agreement fails to close due to the default of Seller, Buyer may either seek the specific
performance of this Agreement or terminate this Agreement upon notice to Seller and Holder, in which case all earnest money
deposits and other payments Buyer has paid towards the purchase of the Property shall be returned to Buyer following the procedures
set forth elsewhere herein.

c. Rights of Broker; In the event this Agreement is terminated or fails to dose due to the default of a party hereto, the defaulting party
shall pay as liquidated damages to every broker involved in this transaction with whom the defaulting party does not have a brokerage
engagement agreement an amount equal to the 
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d. Attorney's Fees: In any litigation or arbitration arising out of this Agreement, including but not limited to breach of contract claims
between Buyer and Seller and commission claims brought by a broker, the non-prevailing party shall be liable to the prevailing party
for its reasonable attorney's fees and expenses.

3. Risk. of Damaae to Property, Seller warrants that at the time of closing the Property and all items remaining with the Property, if any, will
be in substantially the same condition (including conditions disclosed in the Seller's Property Disclosure Statement) as on the Binding
Agreement Date, except for changes made to the condition of Property pursuant to the written agreement of Buyer and Seller. At time of
possession, Seiler shall deliver Property clean and free of trash, debris, and personal propert.y of Seller not identified as remaining with
the Property. Notwithstanding the above, if the Property is destroyed or substantia!!y damaged priorto closing, Seller shal! promptly give
notice to Buyer of the same and provide Buyer with whatever information Seller has regarding the availability of insurance and the
disposition of any insurance claim. Buyer or Seller may terminate this Agreement without penalty not later than fourteen (14) days from
receipt of the above notice. If Buyer or Seller do not terminate this Agreement, Seller shall assign at closing all of its rights to receive the
proceeds from ali insurance policies affording coverage for the claim. If the insurance proceeds are paid prior to Closing, the amount of
such proceeds shall be credited against the purchase price of the Property.

4. Other Provisions.
a. Condemnation: Seller shall: (1) immediately notify Buyer if the Property becomes subject to a condemnation proceeding; and (2)

provide Buyer with the details of the same. Upon receipt of such notice, Buyer shall have the right, but not the obligation for 7 days
thereafter, to terminate this Agreement upon notice to Seller in which event Buyer shall be entitled to a refund of a!l earnest money
and other monies paid by Buyer toward the Property without deduction or penalty. If Buyer does not terminate the Agreement within
this time frame, Buyer agrees to accept the Property less any portion taken by the condemnation and if Buyer doses, Buyer shall be
entitled to receive any condemnation award or negotiated payment for ali or a portion of the Property transferred or conveyed in lieu of
condemnation.

b. Consent to Share Non-PubIic Information; Buyer and Selierhereby consent to the dosing attorney preparing and distributing an
American Land Title Association ("ALTA") Estimated Settlement Statement-Combined or other combined settiement statement to
Buyer, Seller, Brokers and Brokers' affiliated licensees working on the transaction reflected in this Agreement for their various uses.

c. Duty to Cooperate: All parties agree to do aii things reasonably necessary to timely and in good faith fulfill the terms of this
Agreement. Buyer and Seller shall execute and deliver such certifications, affidavits, and statements required by law or reasonably
requested by the closing attorney, mortgage lender and/or the title insurance company to meet their respective requirements.

d. Electronic Signatures: For all purposes herein, an electronic or facsimile signature shall be deemed the same as an original
signature; provided, however, that ail parties agree to promptly re-execute a conformed copy of this Agreement with original
signatures if requested to do so by, the buyer's mortgage lender or the other party.

e. Entire Agreement and iVIodification: This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement between al! of the parties,
supersedes all of their prior written and verbal agreements and shall be binding upon the parties and their successors, heirs and
permitted assigns. No representation, promise or inducement not included in this Agreement shail be binding upon any party hereto.
This Agreement may not be amended or waived except upon the written agreement of Buyer and Seller. Any agreementto terminate
this Agreement or any other subsequent agreement of the Parties relating to the Property must be in writing and signed by the Parties.

f. Extension of Deadlines: No time deadline under this Agreement shall be extended by virtue of it falling on a Saturday, Sunday or
federal holiday except for the date of closing.

g. GAR Forms: The Georgia Association of REALTORS®, Inc. ("GAR") issues certain standard real estate forms. These GAR forms are
frequently provided to the parties in real estate transactions. No party is required to use any GAR form. Since these forms are generic
and written with the interests of multiple parties in mind, they may need to be modified to meet the specific needs of the parties using
them. If any partly has any questions about his or her rights and obligations under any GAR form he or she should consult an attorney.
The parties hereto agree that the GAR forms may only be used in accordance with the licensing agreement of GAR. While GAR forms
may be modified by the parties, no GAR form may be reproduced with sections removed, altered or modified unless the changes are
visible on the form itself or in a stipulation, addendum, exhibit or amendment thereto.

h. Governing Law and Interpretation: This Agreement may be signed in multiple counterparts each of which shall be deemed to be an
original and shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of Georgia. No provision herein, by virtue of the party who drafted it, shall
be interpreted less favorably against one party than another. All references to time shall mean the time in Georgia. If any provision
herein Is to be unenforceable, it shall be severed from this Agreement while the remainder of the Agreement shall, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, continue to have full force and effect as a binding contract.

L No Authority to Bind: No Broker or affiliated licensee of Broker, by virtue of this status, shall have any authority to bind any party
hereto to any contract, provisions herein, amendments hereto, ortermination hereof. However, if authorized in this Agreement, Broker
shall have the right to accept notice on behalf of a party. Additionally, any Broker or reai estate licensee involved in this transaction
may perform the ministerial act of filling in the Binding Agreement Date. In the event of a dispute over the Binding Agreement Date, it
may only be resolved by the written agreement of the Buyer and Seller.

j. Notice of Binding Agreement Date: The Binding Agreement Date shal! be the date when a party to this transaction who has
accepted an offer or counteroffer to buy or sell reai property delivers notice of that acceptance to the party who made the offer or
counteroffer in accordance with the Notices section of the Agreement. Notice of the Binding Agreement Date may be delivered by
either party (or the Broker working with or representing such party) to the other par
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5. Definitions.
a. Banking Day: A "Banking Day" shall mean a day on which a bank is open to the public for carrying out substantially all of its banking

functions. For purposes herein, a "Banking Day" shall mean Monday through Friday excluding federal holidays.
b. Binding Agreement Date: The "Binding Agreement Date" shall be the date when a party to this transaction who has accepted an

offer or counteroffer to buy or sell real property deiivers notice of that acceptance to the party who made the offer or counteroffer in
accordance with the Notices section of the Agreement. Once that occurs, this Agreement shall be deemed a Binding Agreement.

c. Broker: In this Agreement, the term "Broker" shall mean a licensed Georgia real estate broker or brokerage firm and its affiliated
licensees unless the context would indicate otherwise.

d. Business Day: A "Business Day" shall mean a day on which substantially ali businesses are open for business. For ali purposes
herein, a "Business Day" shall mean Monday through Friday excluding federal holidays.

e. IVIaterial Relationship: A material relationship shalS mean any actually known personal, familial, social, or business relationship
between the broker or the broker's affiliated iicensees and any other party to this transaction which cou!d impair the ability of the
broker or affiliated licensees to exercise fair and independent judgment relative to their client.

6. Property Not Being Sold for Value of Any Improvements on Land. Buyer acknowledges that the Property may contain certain
incidental improvements such as existing homes, barns, fences, outbuiidings and wells. Buyer acknowledges that the Property is being
purchased for the value of the land rather than the value of any improvements presently Socated thereon. All improvements are being sold
in "as-is" condition. Buyer acknowledges that the improvements on the Property, if any, may be in need of significant repair, may contain
defective conditions and may not have been constructed or used in accordance with all applicable laws. Since the condition of any
existing improvements is immaterial to Buyer's decision to purchase the Property, Seller shall have no responsibility to make any
disclosures or repairs reSative to the same. Buyer covenants not to sue Seller with respect to any matter relating to the condition of said
improvements and agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless with respect to the same. Buyer expressly waives: (1) any and all rights
to inspect and test for lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards for not less than ten (10) days from the Binding Agreement Date;
and (2) the right not to be contractually obligated under this Agreement until the above time period has lapsed.

Copyright® 2019 by Georgia Association of REALTORS®, Inc. F213, Land Purchase and Sale Agreement, Page 8 of 10, 06/01/19

E!e drone ally Signed usirg eSlgnOnlhe1" [Session iD : 72da7703-19dc.4&4S-S3b3^Bbee95422ee ]

#11..

Packet page:...



7. WARNING TO BUYERS AND SELLERS: BEWARE OF CYBER-FRAUD. Fraudulent e-mails attempting to get the buyer and/or seller
to wire money to criminal computer hackers are increasingly common in real estate transactions. Specifically, criminates are
impersonating the online identity of the actua! mortgage lender, closing attorney, reai estate broker or other person or companies
Involved in the real estate transaction. In that role, the criminals send fake wiring instructions attempting to track buyers and/or sellers
into wiring them money related to the real estate transaction, including, for example, the buyer's earnest money, the cash needed forthe
buyer to close, and/orthe seller's proceeds from the closing. These instructions, if followed, will result in the money being wired to the
criminals. In many cases, the fraudulent email is believable because it is sent from what appears to be the email address/domain of the
legitimate company or person responsible for sending the buyer or seller wiring instructions. The buyer and/or seller should verify wiring
instructions sent by email by independently looking up and calling the telephone number of the company or person purporting to have
sent them. Buyers and sellers should never call the telephone number providing with wiring instructions sent by emai! since they may
end up receiving a fake verification from the criminals. Buyer and sellers should be on special alert for: 1) emails directing the buyer
and/or selier to wire money to a bank or bank account in a state other than Georgia; and 2) emails from a person or company involved in
the real estate transaction that are slightly different (often by one letter, number, or character) from the actual email address of the
person or company.

LliVUTATION OF LIABILITY. Buyer and seller in this Agreement hereby agree to limit the damages and amount of money for which the
Broker and/or the Broker's officers, directors, employees and licensees can be he!d liable for in a transaction in which the Buyer and/or
Seller has been victimized by wire or cyber-fraud to $1 00 in total.

l^iX - .. ....... -/#-/
Buyer(s) Initials <^| v _ Seller(s) Initials

»

8. Exhibits and Addenda. All exhibits and/or addenda attached hereto, listed below, or referenced herein are made a part of this
Agreement. If any such exhibit or addendum conflicts with any preceding paragraph (including any changes thereto made by the parties),
said exhibit or addendum shall control:

D Back-up Agreement Contingency Exhibit (F604)"

D Closing Attorney Acting as Holder of Earnest Money Exhibit (F510)"

D Community Association Fees, Disclosures and Related Issues ("Disclosure") Exhibit (F319) "

^1 Legal Description Exhibit (F807 or other) "_B_"

D Seller's Property Disclosure Statement Exhibit (F307)"_"

D Special Title Exceptions Pertaining to Property as Exhibit"_ "

C3 Special Warranties and Representations of Seller as Exhibit"_"

D Survey of Property as Exhibit", "

D Temporary Occupancy Agreement for Seller after Closing Exhibit (F21 9)"_"
0 Other Special Stipulations Additional Page "A"

Q Other

SPECIAL STIPULATIONS: The following Special Stipulations, if conflicting with any exhibit, addendum, or preceding paragraph (including any
changes thereto made by the parties), shall control:

The following Special Stipulations, if conflicting with any exhibit, addendum, or preceding paragraph,
shall control. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Disclosure: I/We have received the Affiliated Business
Arrangement Disclosure Statement from Coidwell Banker Residential Brokerage and understand that
Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage may refer me/us to the service providers listed in that
disclosure. Coldweil Banker Residential Brokerage may receive a financial or other benefit as the
result of that referral.
If Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage is acting as escrow agent in your transaction, we wil!
deposit funds received on your behalf ("Deposit") in a nomnterest bearing account ("Account") at
SunTrust ("Bank"), a federally-chartered bank that is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation ("FDIC"). FDIC deposit insurance coverage applies to a maximum amount of $250,000
per depositor for deposits held in the same legal ownership category at each bank ("FDIC limit"). For
example, the Deposit will be combined with any individual accounts held directly by you at the Bank.
You are responsible for monitoring the total amount of deposits that you own, directly or indirectly, in
the Bank. If you have questions about FDIC deposit insurance, contact your financial or legal advisors
or go to www.fdic.gov/deposit/deposits/index.html. We do not guarantee the solvency of any bank
into which funds are deposited and we assume no liability for any loss you incur due to the failure,
insolvency or suspension of operations of any bank or the $250,000 FDIC Limit.

Additional Special Stipulations are attached.
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Buyer Acceptance and Contact Information

1 Buyer's Signature

City ofDunwoody

Seller Acceptance and Contact Informatipn

'f^Wfs ftvffi'^ - Prefi'ele^^ ^4vf-f6r^ A^e^A^d/'Aado/ ftssscf^fs^

1 Seller's Signature

TravisHussing-President, Waterford Neighborhood Association '| ') ,22/201 9

Print or Type Name Date

Buyer's Address for Receiving Notice

Buyer's Phone Number; d Cell D Home D Work

Buyer's E-mail Address

2 Buyer's Signature

Print or Type Name Date

Buyer's Address for Receiving Notice

Buyer's Phone Number: D Cell d Home D Work

Buyer's E-mail Address

D Additional Signature Page (F267) is attached.

Sellinfl Broker/Affiliated Licensee Contact Information

Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage
Selling Brokerage Firm

Broker/Affiliated Licensee Signature Date

Robin Blass 056125
Print or Type Name

(770) 804-6226

GA Real Estate License #

^770)391-0840
Licensee's Phone Number Fax Number

robin.blass@coldwellbankeratlanta.com
Licensee's E-mail Address

REALTORCB) Membership

5591 Chamblee Dunwoody Rd. Bldg. 1300 Ste. 100
Broker's Address

Atlanta, GA 30338

(770) 391-0840
Broker's Phone Number Fax Number

CBRB04 H-59730
MLS Office Code Brokerage Firm License Number

Print or Type Name Date

Seller's Address for Receiving Notice

Seller's Phone Number: D Ce!l D Home D Work

Seller's E-mail Address

2 Seller's Signature

Print or Type Name Date

Seller's Address for Receiving Notice

Seller's Phone Number: D Cell D Home D Work

Seller's E-mail Address

D Additional Signature Page (F267) is attached.

Listma Broker/Affiliated Licensee Contact Information

Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage
Listing Broker Firm

wfIfJS^ft^ 11/22/2019
Broker/Affiliated Licensee Signature Date

ROBIN BLASS 56125
Print or Type Name

(770) 804-6226

GA Real Estate License #

(770)391-0840
Licensee's Phone Number Fax Number

robin.blass@coldwellbankeratlanta.com
Licensee's Email Address

REALTOR® Membership

5591 CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD BLDG 1300,ST 100
Broker's Address

Atlanta, GA 30338

(770)391-0840
Broker's Phone Number Fax Number

CBRB04 H-59730
MLS Office Code Brokerage Firm License Number

Binding Agreement Date: The Binding Agreement Date in this transaction is the date of,
has been filled in by _ __ .

and
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COLDUieU.
BANI^GRD

REStDEWTtAL DROKERAqE

ADDITIONAL PAGE "^_"

to Purchase and Sale agreement

/^y^EALT
2019 Printing

This additional page is a continuation of Purchase and Sale Agreement dated 11/22/2019

for the Property known as 4565 Dellrose Drive and 2371 N. Peachtree Way, Dunwoody, GA 30338

1. The pariiss acknowledge, understand and agree that the Buyer intends to uiiilze the Property qs a public park ("Park"), Al no lime shall the Park shall contain more Ihan twenty 20 parking spaces inctustve of handicap
parking spaces and/or spaces required under the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"}. Afierfrie dosing of the subject transaction ("Ciosing"), Buyer shafl engage a design team to create a design of the Park. The
design forlhe Park shail be similar io the design ofWindwood Hallow Park located tn the Ctty ofDunwoody at 48B5 Lakeside Drive ("V^ndwood Holiow Park") as of the date of this Agreement. The Buyer shali host a
public meeting at !he Park to gather input during the design process !o insure thai the Seller has qn oppartunily lo provide input as lo (he design. Buyer shall be required to give at least two (2) weeks notice of Ihe
raferenced maaling to Selier.

2. The limited warranty deed executed al Closing conveying the Property shall contain a perpeiugl covenanfcondition/restriction that shall run wtlh the land and bind the successors or assigns of the Buyer ihgl requires
the aperaling hours of the Park to begin no earlier Ihan 7 am and run no [aterihan dusk and a perpetual cove nan t/condition/re striction that shall run vwth the land and bind Ihe succsssors or assigns of Ihe Buyer Ihat
requires the operating hours of tennis courts localed on the Property to begin no earlier than 7 am and run no later than 9 pmon any given day. Additionally, the limited warranly deed executed at Closing conveying tha
Property shall cantatn a perpetual covenant/condifion/restriclion fhat shali run with the land and bind the successors or assigns of {he Buyer [hat the lights on the tennis courts shall be used only from dusk unfil 9 pm on
any given day. Notwithstanding the foregoing to ihecontrar/, the Seller may requesl to ihe Buyer that the tennis court lights be lumedoffataflmepriorto9pm,The Buyer shall fLilly review and consider such a request
from Seiter and take such action if deemed necessary in the discretion of Buyer. Further, Ihe [imi Is d warranty deed execuisd al Closing conveying the Property shall contain a perpetual covenant/condlttonfrestricfiDn
Ihat shall run with the land and bind the successors or assigns of (he Buyer (hat Buyer shall keep safe as we![ as maintain and keep m good repair the Park and the Property with a quality equal to the quality of (he
Property, equipment and fad !iGes that exist In Windwaod Hallow Park as of Ihe date of this Agreement.

3. The limited warranty deed executed at Closing conveying the Property shall contain a perpetual covenant/condition/resiriction ihatshal! mn wllh the !and and bind the successors or assigns of the Buyer that requires
fhat (he Property shall contain no more than two (2) tennis courts and that the Atlanta Lawn Tennis Association, or any such similar group or association, shail not be permilted to use Ihs tennis courts. Further, the
itmited warranty deed executed at Closing conveying She Property shall contain a perpetual cove n an t/condittan/restriction that shall run wtih the land and bind fhe successors or assigns of the Buyer that Buyer shall
maintain and keep In good repair any lennis courts and reiated tennis court instalialtons on the Property, including without limiiatton the lights, court surfacing and fencing for Ihe tennis courts. Notwilhs landing the
foregoing to the contrary, beginning on the daie that is ten (10) years fromlheCiosing, Buyer shall have the right to remove tennis courts from the Park tn the discretion of Buyer. Buyer hereby agrees to renovate the
tennis courts within one (1) year of the Closing daie.

4. The iimiied warranty deed executed at Closing conveying the Property shall con lain a psrpetLial covenanl/concliiion/restriction that shailmn with the land and bind the successors or assigns of ihe Buyer that requires
thai the Park/Property contain separaie/different playgrounds for toddlers and oldar children, which playgrounds shall be similar in size, kind and quaiily to (he respective playgrounds forsuch purposes in Windwciod
Holiow Park as of the date of thts Agreement.

5. Within 5 years from fha Closing, the Buyer agrees to put in place on the Property a restraom similar in size, ktnd and quailty to the reslroom located in Windwood HoliowParkas of the dafe of this Agreement. The
limited wanrantydeed executed atCfosing conveying the Property shall contain a perpefual covenanVconditian/resfrictlon that shall run wlh the iand and bind !he successors or assigns of the Buyer that requires that (tie
Property shall contain the referenced restroom wilhin ttia referenced limefranne.

B. The limited warranty deed Bxecuted at Closing conveying the Property sh a! I contain a perpetual covGnanVcondition/restriclton Ihal shall run with the land and bind Ihe successors or assigns of the Buyer that requires
thai the Property shai! contain pet waste disposal cans with bags, a water fountain and a book bin at the front of (he Park similar to the book bin atBraoke Run Park located in ths City of Dunwoody al 4770 Nortti
Peachtree Road.

7. The limited warranty deed executed at Closing conveying the Property shall contain a perpeiual covenanVcondition/restrictton that ihe Buyer shall not subdivide or sell Ihe Propsriy without fhs wrillen approva! of (he
Seller orSeiler's successor entity. Provided, however, Ihs Sslleracknowledgasihal a portion of the Property around the pond shali be conveyed to the Khgsley Lake Community Association.

8. The [imiled warranty deed executed at Closing conveying the Property shall contain a perpetual covenanf/condilion/reslriciion thai shall nin with the land and btnd the successors or assigns of the Suyarthat requtres
that Vne Buyer shall not host City-sponsored planned events orconfatn any playground equipment or aitraclions olharlhan customary piayground equipment similar to the playground equtpment at Windwaod Hollow
Park as of She dale of this Agreement vwthouf the written approval of the Seller, tndudlng wilhout limifalton a spiash park, band, Ihealer or anyfhing thalwiil attract (oo much traffic and attention. Nofwith stand Ing the
foragoing to the contrary, the Buyer shali be allowed to has! a grand opening or ribbon cutting certain ceremony for fhe Park as well as events promoling upgrades to (he tennis courts and/or playground equipment.

9. The limited wanranty dsed ewculsd atCioslng conveying the Property shali contain a covenant/condition/restriction that shal! run with She land and bind Ihe successors or assigns of the Buyer thai requires that the
Buyer shall place and maintain in good condiiion and repair a "No Solicitaiion' sign by the front of the Park.

10. The Buyer agrees to create walking pafhswilhinthe Property/Park that connect She neighfaortioods co mmonty known as Waterford I! and Kingsley.

11. The limited warranty deed executed at Closing c

Buyer's/Tenants Initials:

Selling/Leasing Broker's Initials:
(or Broker's Affiliated Licensee)

Selier's/Landlord's Initials:

Listing Broker's initials:

•rft'f^/Jft
ie.S

(or Broker's Affiliated Licensee)

THIS FORM IS COPYRIGHTED AND MAY ONLY BE USED IN REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS IN WHICH
ESTATE LICENSEE.
THE GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AT (770) 451-1831.

Copyright® 2019 by Georgia Association of REALTORS®, Inc.

ROBIN BLASS !S INVOLVED AS A REAL

F801, Additional Page, 01/01/19
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WARRANTT DEED

PAHKRI°ltJOHNSON & COOK
wronnrra AMa eoUK»KLQ)w AT LAW

H»0 ATLAHTA OKMTKn

»•& WKftMONt AVkNUK.W.N.

ATLANTA. OKOMtA »G»0<

Ga- R«d Pfopecfy Tff

t^A£^

D^p, Ocrk I?eKaUi Syp/Cfc

STATE OF GEORGIA. _OetCalb County,

THIS INDENTURE, Made th< Stftlqy of Septeaber
one thousand nine hundred seventy seven .b^twwn

< in the year

of the County of
^winsrtfir catted Grant&r. and

MORRXS-WAMMOCK COMPANY

, and State ofGeofys, as party or parties of iftc first part.

SWIM & RACQm CLUB OF WATEItTOD. I»C.
as party or parties of the sceond part, ttcreinsfter called Grflrtltce (the wordi "Grantor^ and "Grantw" to include
th^jr Kspcclive heirs, succtssQrs and assigns where Ihc context requirts or pcrmiy).

W1TNESSETH that Grantor, for and In con$idcriitioo of tftc wm of

-Ti5N————————————C$10,00)DOLLAKS
in hand paid at xnd t»crore the sSflling and detivery of these pKsents, the rcc^Jpt whereof is here&y acknowTcd^ed,
ha? granted, bai^ained, sold, ^luunedt conveyed and confinn<*<t> and by these pn?3ents does frant, bai^ajn, scH, alien.
convey artd CQrtfinn Uftto ihs said Gjanteftt to wit;

All that tract or parcel of land lytng and being irt Land Lot; 310
of t1hie Sixth Discrlct of DeKalb County, Ceor^ia, atid beitig more
parcicul.arly described on EKbibit '"A" afeeached hereto and'incorporated
hAret.n by this reference.

t3|>| The within conveyance is mdtle eubjecc: fcp and Gfantee expressly
assumes the Indebtedness evidenced by that cerfcsin Peed to Secure
Deb6 dated Janurary 30* 1974 from Morris-Wammocfc Company to TruaK
Company of Georgia in the^Pr^ncApal amounC^of $65,p0(). Of), recqrdle^
at Deed Book 31^2 pa&e 593 DeKslb County, Georgia Records / dnd
agrees to be bound^by the tenns, covenants and condtfclons'thereof,

H..?^L

\̂^-i

Attest

(-
5

TO HAVE AND TO HOU1 th* said tract or parcel ot Ijmd, with »11 and singular the rigliti, m?itiht"r& and
appnr*lcnaiii:ViThsTGof. to Ihc ^^be^bG}^s}S>or J" anywi" appcrtajnltljg, to the Only proper use. l>en<-0l and ^

^f b'ciioDfofthc said G^niw rorcvertn FEE SIMPLE. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ _^ ^^^^ ^^^^ ^^^. I
'A'NP THE $AlbGrantojr wilt warrant arid forever defend the rifiht *nd title to the above described property

unto ihrKinfGfaritcc against tlw claims of ^IpenonswliOrtisoevtfr; , , . . , ^.^' \
I'N^WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor hss signed artd wa}ed Q\h deed, (he day and ym gbpyB ^Hftii>.r^

.\ ** :^\^ ^\ ' ' '*

Ff|_E9 & RECDiiDfcH
0-,;

N&tarjal Seal Hf,r^
Sir n

PEKALH CG.-&A

as

.fSeaJI

rtf—TT
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^^
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land r.ot 310
of the Sixth Sistrict of DeKalb County, Georgia, and being mQre
particularly deacr±i;ad as follows?

Beginning at an iron pin on the Southeasterly eide of Dellrooe
Drive which point is 210 feet Southwesterly as measured along the
Southeasterly sicie of Dellrose Drive front its intersection with the
Southwesterly side of Wa&erford Driven runjiing thence South S3tt
26' East 210 feet, more or leaa^ to a potJnt in the centerline of a
sfrreactr thence Southwesfcerly along the centeiMine of said stream,
following the meanderingfi thereof/ 32B feet^ wore or less to a
point;; thenCTi South 42° 13' 32" East 15 feet, more or legs, to an
iron pin? thence South 23V 34* West 2&4,9 £@et to sn tse>n pin?
thence North 73a 43* west 209 feet fc<s an iron pin? thence Notth 16<
17' Sast 183 feet, fflore or less to a point In the oe&terline of a
stream; tlienee gene.rally Northvesteriy along the cent&rline of said
stream^ following the meanderinge tbe^eofr 311 £ee^» more or leas/
to a point; thence North 58° 36' East 324 fe&t^ more or lesa, to an ,
iron pin; thence South 33a 4^f Sast S5 feet: to a point? thence North \\
ei" 01T East 93«2 feefc to a point on fcbe Morthwesterly si^e of the ;[
cuX*de-sac of DeUrose Orive? thence generally Southeasterly and ;i
J?&rth6asterly following the curvature of said cul-de-sac 2L3.4 feet i|
to an iron pin and fche"point of beginning, being a tra<?t containing i
4.3B acres, more or less.

BOOK 3700 pAcs782
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